
Instructions for Use  

Description
VivaStyle Paint On Plus is a brush on whitening 
varnish for lightening discolored teeth. The 
treatment is carried out at home after examination
and instruction by a dental professional. 

Composition
Ethanol, ethyl cellulose, hydrogen peroxide (6%), 
D-panthenol.

Indication
– whitening of discolored vital teeth
– whitening of discolored non-vital teeth

VivaStyle Paint On Plus can be used to lighten 
individual teeth as well as entire rows of teeth.

Discoloration may be caused by:
– medications, e.g. tetracycline, minocycline
– fluorosis
– food-related stains
– smoking
– age-dependent changes

Contraindication
VivaStyle Paint On Plus should not be used:
– by pregnant or lactating women
– by children
– by heavy smokers
– by people who consume large quantities of

alcohol    
– by people who are known to be allergic to any of

the material’s ingredients
– in the presence of cervically exposed teeth
– in the presence of untreated primary or

secondary caries593569/0811/WE3/G
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– Tooth whitening varnish

– Lack zur Zahnaufhellung

– Vernis de blanchiment dentaire

– Lacca  per lo sbiancamento  

– Barniz de blanqueamiento dental

– Verniz para clareamento dental

– Lack för tandblekning

– Lak til tandblegning

– Hampaiden valkaisulakka

– Lakk til bleking av tenner

– Lak voor het witter maken van
tanden 
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– Lakier do wybielania z´bów 

VivaStyle®

Paint On Plus

For dental use only.

Made in Liechtenstein
Ivoclar Vivadent AG, FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein 



– in the presence of restorations with marginal
gaps

Side effects
Temporary irritation of the mucous membrane or
sensitivity of the teeth may occur. These side effects
usually subside within a short time after the 
treatment is finished or discontinued. Ingestion may
result in temporary irritation of the stomach.

Application procedure 
Before VivaStyle Paint On Plus is applied, the dental 
professional should examine your medical history,
inform you about the application procedure and
clean your teeth professionally. It is advisable for
the dental professional to monitor the whitening
process.  

Step-by-step instructions 

At-home application
1. Clean teeth thoroughly. Use dental floss to clean

between the teeth. Rinse well.
2. Fill the dispensing cup up to the brim with

VivaStyle Paint On Plus. The dispensed amount is
usually enough for treating the teeth of both
upper and lower jaw.

3. Pull the lips up and to the side so that the teeth
are clearly visible.

4. Use a soft absorbent paper towel to blot dry the
upper front teeth.  Keep retracting the lips so that
the tooth surface remains dry.

5. Apply a thin even layer of VivaStyle Paint On Plus
to the front teeth with the brush. Paint along the
sides of the teeth as well as along the gumline.
Make sure that the varnish does not get on the
gums.  
Retract the lips for about another 30 seconds to
enable the varnish to dry.
The varnish has a matt white appearance. 

6. Subsequently, dry the lower teeth and repeat
steps one (1) to five (5), up to stage where the
varnish is left to dry. See procedure described
above.

7. Close the mouth.  The varnish is left on the teeth
for 10 minutes. Note: Do not eat, drink or smoke
during this time.

8.  After 10 minutes, remove varnish by brushing
teeth with a toothbrush without toothpaste.
Rinse thoroughly.  Spit everything out – do not
swallow.

9. Use VivaStyle Paint On Plus daily without
skipping a day until the treatment is finished.
The varnish may be applied once or twice a day,
depending on how the treatment fits into the
daily schedule.  A new dispensing cup and brush
should be used for every application. 

Notes
– The following points should be noted in

particular during the treatment:
– Avoid consuming citrus fruit and other fruit 

juices, as they can promote hypersensitivity.
– Avoid, or at least minimize, the consumption 

of coffee, tea, red wine and colas as well as 
smoking to prevent the risk of discoloring the 
teeth. 

– Only natural teeth are whitened. The appearance
of existing restorations in front teeth may no
longer match that of the whitened teeth.
Therefore, these restorations may have to be
replaced. 

– The treatment with VivaStyle Paint On Plus
should be completed at least two weeks prior to
the placement of tooth-colored restorations. 

– Teeth cannot be made to look whiter than their
natural color.

– The application of a thicker layer or several layers
of varnish does not improve the results.  



– It may seem that the varnish does not form an
even coating on the teeth. 

If you have any questions about the treatment or
experience uncomfortable sensitivity please  contact
your dental office. 

Warning
VivaStyle Paint On Plus contains hydrogen peroxide
and has an irritating effect. Avoid contact of the
material with skin, mucous membrane and eyes.
After accidental contact, rinse the affected area
with copious amounts of water. If contact with the
eyes occurs, rinse with copious amounts of water
and seek medical advice. Avoid contact with
clothing.

Storage
– Store at 2–28°C / 36–82 ºF.
– Protect VivaStyle Paint On Plus from heat and sun

light.
– Do not freeze VivaStyle Paint On Plus.
– Do not use after the date of expiration. 

Keep out of the reach of children! 
Only for the described application in the oral
cavity. 

Date information prepared: 
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

The material has been developed solely for use in dentistry. Processing should be
carried out strictly according to the Instructions for Use. Liability cannot be accepted for
damages resulting from failure to observe the Instructions or the stipulated area of
application. The user is responsible for testing the material for its suitability and use for
any purpose not explicitly stated in the Instructions. Descriptions and data constitute no
warranty of attributes and are not binding.

Gebrauchsinformation 

Beschreibung:
Bei VivaStyle Paint On Plus handelt es sich um einen
Lack, der zum Aufhellen der Zähne dient. Er wird mit
Hilfe eines Pinsels appliziert. Die Behandlung erfolgt
nach professioneller Befundaufnahme und An-
leitung zu Hause.

Zusammensetzung:
Ethanol, Ethylcellulose, Wasserstoffperoxid (6%), 
D-Panthenol.

Indikation:
– Aufhellen verfärbter vitaler Zähne
– Aufhellen verfärbter devitaler Zähne

Es können sowohl einzelne Zähne als auch die
ganze Zahnreihe aufgehellt werden.

Die Verfärbungen können verursacht sein durch:
– Medikamenteneinnahme, z.B. Tetracyclin,

Minocyclin 
– Fluorose
– ernährungsbedingte Ablagerungen 
– Rauchen
– altersbedingte Veränderungen

Gegenanzeige:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus darf nicht angewendet
werden:
– während der Schwangerschaft und der

Stillperiode
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– bei Kindern
– bei starken Rauchern 
– bei starkem Alkoholkonsum
– bei bekannter Allergie auf einen der Inhaltsstoffe
– bei freiliegenden Zahnhälsen
– bei unversorgter Primär- bzw. Sekundärkaries 
– bei Restaurationen mit offenen Rändern

Nebenwirkungen:
Es kann kurzzeitig zu Irritationen der Schleimhaut
und überempfindlichen Zähnen kommen. Diese
Symptome verschwinden in der Regel innerhalb kur-
zer Zeit nach Beendigung bzw. Unterbrechung der
Behandlung. Bei Verschlucken kann es zu kurzzeiti-
ger Irritation des Magens kommen. 

Anwendung:
Vor dem Einsatz von VivaStyle Paint On Plus sollten
eine gründliche Befundaufnahme, Information hin-
sichtlich der Anwendung sowie eine Professionelle
Zahnreinigung in der Zahnarztpraxis erfolgen. Die 
professionelle Kontrolle der Zahnaufhellung 
empfiehlt sich ebenfalls.   

Step by step:

Anwendung zu Hause:
1. Die Zähne sorgfältig putzen. Die Zwischenräume

mit Zahnseide reinigen. Gründlich ausspülen.
2. VivaStyle Paint On Plus in ein Portionierungs-

schälchen bis zum Rand einfüllen. Diese  Menge
reicht normalerweise für die Behandlung von
Ober- und Unterkiefer.

3. Die Lippen so hoch- und zur Seite ziehen, dass die
Zähne gut zu sehen sind.

4. Die Front der Oberkieferzähne mit einem weichen,
saugfähigen Papiertuch trocken tupfen. Die Lippen
weiterhin wegziehen, damit die Zahnoberflächen
trocken bleiben.

5. Mit dem Pinsel eine dünne Schicht VivaStyle Paint
On Plus gleichmässig auf die oberen Zähne auf-
tragen. Auch in Richtung der Zwischenräume
sowie entlang des Zahnfleischrandes. Eine direkte
Benetzung des Zahnfleisches ist zu vermeiden.  
Die Lippe noch ca. 30 Sekunden hochziehen, 
damit der Lack abtrocknen kann. Er erscheint dann
matt weiss. 

6. Im Anschluss die Unterkieferzähne trocknen und
das Vorgehen wie oben beschrieben bis zum
Aushärten des Lackes wiederholen.

7. Den Mund wieder schliessen. Der Lack verbleibt
10 Minuten auf den Zähnen. Hinweis: In dieser
Zeit nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen.

8. Nach 10 Minuten den Lack mit einer weichen
Zahnbürste ohne Zahnpasta entfernen. Gründlich
spülen. Ausspucken – nicht schlucken.

9. VivaStyle Paint On Plus jeden Tag ohne Unter-
brechung anwenden, bis die Behandlung beendet
ist. Der Lack kann einmal oder zweimal pro Tag
angewendet werden, je nachdem wie sich die
Behandlung in den Tagesablauf integrieren lässt.
Jeweils ein neues Portionierungsschälchen und
einen ungebrauchten Pinsel benutzen. 

Hinweise:
– Bis die Behandlung beendet ist:

– Den Verzehr von Zitrusfrüchten und Obstsäften
vermeiden, da sie Überempfindlichkeiten 
fördern können.

– Den Konsum von Kaffee, Schwarzem Tee, 
Rotwein, Cola-Getränken sowie Rauchen 
vermeiden bzw. zumindest reduzieren, um der 
Gefahr von Verfärbungen vorzubeugen. 

– Es werden nur die natürlichen Zähne aufgehellt.
Vorhandene Restaurationen im sichtbaren
Bereich passen nach der Behandlung farblich
eventuell nicht mehr zu den aufgehellten Zähnen
und sind gegebenenfalls zu ersetzen. 



– Die VivaStyle Paint On Plus Anwendung sollte
mindestens zwei Wochen vor einer Versorgung
mit zahnfarbenen Restaurationen abgeschlossen
sein. 

– Die Zähne können nicht über die individuelle
natürliche Zahnfarbe hinaus aufgehellt werden.

– Das Aufbringen einer dickeren oder mehrerer
Lackschichten übereinander führt nicht zu
besseren Ergebnissen. 

– Nach dem Abtrocknen kann es den Anschein
haben, als ob die Lackschicht die Zähne nicht
ganz gleichmässig überzieht.    

Falls Sie Fragen zur Behandlung haben oder unan-
genehme Empfindlichkeiten auftreten, setzen Sie
sich bitte mit Ihrer Zahnarztpraxis in Verbindung.

Warnhinweis:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus enthält Wasserstoffperoxid
und wirkt reizend. Haut-, Schleimhaut- und Augen-
kontakt vermeiden. Nach versehentlichem Kontakt
die betroffenen Regionen mit viel Wasser spülen.
Nach Augenkontakt sofort mit viel Wasser spülen
und Arzt konsultieren. Kontakt mit der Kleidung ist
ebenfalls zu vermeiden.

Lagerungshinweise:
– Lagerung bei 2–28°C
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus vor Hitze und Sonnenlicht

schützen
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus nicht gefrieren
– Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr

verwenden

Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren!
Nur für den beschriebenen Gebrauch in der
Mundhöhle!

Erstellungsdatum der Gebrauchsinformation:
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein
Das Produkt wurde für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich entwickelt und muss gemäss
Gebrauchsinformation verwendet werden. Für Schäden, die sich aus anderweitiger
Verwendung ergeben, übernimmt der Her steller keine Haftung. Darüber hinaus ist der
Verwender verpflichtet, das Material eigenverantwortlich vor dessen Einsatz auf
Eignung und Ver wendungsmöglichkeit für die vorgesehenen Zwecke zu prüfen, zumal
wenn diese Zwecke nicht in der Gebrauchsinformation auf geführt sind.



Mode d’emploi 

Description :
VivaStyle Paint On Plus est un vernis 
d'éclaircissement dentaire, présenté en pinceau
applicateur. Le traitement s'effectue par le patient, 
à son domicile, après un diagnostic et une déter-
mination des indications réalisés par le chirurgien
dentiste.

Composition :
Ethanol, éthyle cellulose, peroxyde d'hydrogène
(6%), D-panthénol.

Indication :
– Eclaircissement  sur dents vivantes
– Eclaircissement sur dents dévitalisées

VivaStyle Paint On Plus peut être utilisé pour éclair-
cir une dent unitaire, ou toute une arcade.

L'origine des colorations peut être :
– médicamenteuse (exemple : tétracycline,

minocycline) 
– une fluorose
– des dépôts  alimentaires
– la consommation de tabac
– le vieillissement

Contre-indications :
VivaStyle Paint On Plus ne doit pas être utilisé :
– pendant la grossesse et l'allaitement
– pour l'éclaircissement des dents d'enfants

– en cas de forte consommation de tabac
– en cas de forte consommation d'alcool
– en cas d'allergie connue à l'un des composants
– en présence de collets dénudés
– en présence de caries primaires ou secondaires

non traitées
– dans le cas de restaurations non étanches

(risques de sensibilités)

Effets secondaires :
Il a été constaté une irritation temporaire de la
muqueuse ou une légère sensibilité passagère des
dents. Généralement, ces effets disparaissent 
rapidement après l'interruption ou à la fin du 
traitement. L'ingestion du produit peut provoquer
une irritation temporaire de l'estomac.

Utilisation :
Avant d'appliquer VivaStyle Paint On Plus, le 
praticien doit effectuer un diagnostic complet, 
informer le patient  sur l'utilisation et la durée du
traitement, et procéder à un nettoyage
professionnel des dents. 
Il est conseillé au praticien de suivre régulièrement
l'évolution du traitement d'éclaircissement.  

Étape par étape :

Application à domicile :
1. Se brosser soigneusement les dents. Utiliser du fil

dentaire pour nettoyer les espaces inter
dentaires. Bien rincer. 

2. Remplir la dosette jusqu'au bord de VivaStyle
Paint On Plus. Cette quantité est généralement
suffisante pour traiter les dents des arcades
inférieure et supérieure. 

3. Tirer les lèvres vers le haut et sur le côté, de
manière à dégager complètement les dents.

4. Utiliser un papier absorbant doux ou un rouleau
de coton pour sécher les dents antérieures

Français
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maxillaires. Garder les lèvres rétractées pour que
la surface de la dent reste sèche.

5. Appliquer une couche fine et régulière de
VivaStyle Paint On Plus sur les dents à l'aide du
pinceau. Passer le pinceau sur les dents et le long
de la gencive. Attention à ne pas mettre de vernis
sur la gencive. 
Maintenir les lèvres pendant environ 30 secondes
pour laisser sécher le vernis.
Le vernis doit avoir une apparence blanc mat. 

6. Ensuite, sécher les dents du bas et répéter les
étapes 3 à 5.

7. Fermer la bouche.  Laisser le vernis agir sur les
dents pendant 10 minutes. Attention : Ne pas
manger, boire, ni fumer pendant ce laps de
temps.

8.  Après 10 minutes, retirer le vernis à l'aide d'une
brosse à dents sans dentifrice. Rincer 
soigneusement. Cracher la totalité du produit –
ne pas avaler.

9. Utiliser VivaStyle Paint On Plus quotidiennement,
sans sauter un jour jusqu'à la fin du traitement.
Le vernis peut être appliqué une à deux fois par
jour en fonction de la disponibilité des patients.
Utiliser une nouvelle dosette et un nouveau
pinceau à chaque application. 

Notes :
– Pendant toute la durée du traitement, il est

important de tenir compte des points suivants:
– éviter la consommation d'agrumes et de jus 

de fruits qui pourraient entraîner des 
sensibilités.

– Éviter, du moins minimiser la consommation 
de café, thé, vin rouge, boissons à base de 
cola, tabac, afin de limiter le risque de 
coloration des dents.

– Seules les dents naturelles peuvent être
éclaircies. Si après traitement, les restaurations

déjà en place ont une teinte qui ne correspond
plus à celle des dents éclaircies, il convient de les
remplacer. 

– Un intervalle de deux semaines doit être observé
entre le traitement avec VivaStyle Paint On Plus
et la réalisation des restaurations. 

– Les dents ne peuvent pas être éclaircies au-delà
de leur couleur naturelle.

– Appliquer une couche plus épaisse, ou plusieurs
couches de vernis n'améliore pas le résultat.  

– Le vernis peut sembler ne pas former une couche
régulière sur la dent. 

Dans le cas de sensibilité ou de questions relatives
au traitement, prendre contact avec le chirurgien-
dentiste traitant. 

Mise en garde :
VivaStyle Paint On Plus contient du peroxyde 
d'hydrogène qui est irritant. Éviter tout contact avec
la peau, les muqueuses et les yeux. En cas de
contact, rincer abondamment la région concernée.
En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer aussitôt 
abondamment avec de l'eau, et consulter un 
ophtalmologue. Éviter le contact avec les vêtements.

Conservation :
– Conserver entre 2–28°C / 36–82ºF.
– Garder VivaStyle Paint On Plus à l'abri du soleil et

de la chaleur.
– Ne pas soumettre VivaStyle Paint On Plus au gel
– Ne pas utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption.

Conserver hors de portée des enfants ! 
Réservé à l'usage en bouche décrit dans ce
document.

Date de réalisation du mode d'emploi:
08/2011, Rev. 1



Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Principauté du Liechtenstein
Ces matériaux ont été développés en vue d’une utilisation dans le domaine dentaire et
doivent être mis en œuvre selon leur mode d’emploi. Les dommages résultant du non-
respect de ces prescriptions ou d’une utilisation à d’autres fins que celles indiquées
n’engagent pas la responsabilité du fabricant. L’utilisateur est tenu de vérifier sous sa
propre responsabilité l’appropriation du matériau à l’utilisation prévue 
et ce d’autant plus si celle-ci n’est pas citée dans le mode d’emploi.

Istruzioni d’uso 

Descrizione
VivaStyle Paint On Plus è una lacca indicata per lo
sbiancamento dei denti. La lacca viene applicata
mediante l’uso di un pennellino. Il trattamento è
domiciliare e viene effettuato dal paziente, dopo un
accurata e professionale anamnesi e diagnosi pres-
so lo studio dentistico e le istruzioni impartite
dall’odontoiatra. 

Composizione
Etanolo, cellulosa di etile, perossido d'idrogeno (6%),
D-pantenolo.

Indicazioni
– Sbiancamento di denti discromici vitali 
– Sbiancamento di denti discromici devitalizzati 

Possono essere trattati sia il singolo elemento che
l’intera arcata dentale. 

Le discromie possono essere causate da:
– assunzione di medicinali: p.e. tetraciclina e

minociclina
– fluorosi
– macchie dovute all’assunzione di cibo
– fumare
– alterazioni dovute all’età

Controindicazioni
L’utilizzo di VivaStyle Paint On Plus è controindicato
nei seguenti casi:

VivaStyle®

Paint On Plus
Italiano



– gravidanza ed allattamento
– bambini
– forti fumatori
– forti consumatori di bevande alcoliche
– allergia ad uno dei componenti del prodotto
– colletti cervicali esposti
– carie primaria e secondaria non trattata
– restauri con fessure marginali

Effetti collaterali 
Temporaneamente si possono avere lievi irritazioni
delle mucose ed un'ipersensibilità dentale. Di 
norma, tali sintomi scompaiono rapidamente al 
termine del ciclo di trattamento o ad una sua 
interruzione. Un'ingestione involontaria può causare
una temporanea irritazione dello stomaco.

Pretrattamento
Prima dell’applicazione di VivaStyle Paint On Plus è
opportuno fare un’approfondita anamnesi del 
paziente, istruirlo sul corretto utilizzo della lacca, 
ed eseguire una detersione professionale dei denti.
In ogni caso è consigliato un puntuale monitoraggio
del processo di sbiancamento da parte 
dell’odontoiatra.

Sequenza dei passaggi

Applicazione domiciliare
1. Spazzolare accuratamente i denti. Usare il filo

interdentale per la detersione degli spazi
interdentali. Risciacquare accuratamente.

2. Riempire il bicchierino VivaStyle Paint On Plus
fino all’orlo. La quantità è sufficiente per un
trattamento dei denti dell’arcata superiore e
inferiore. 

3. Tenere le labbra sollevate e retratte lateralmente
in modo da esporre appieno i denti. 

4. Tamponare l’umidità con carta assorbente
morbida per rendere asciutte le superfici vesti-

bolari dei denti anteriori dell’arcata superiore.
Mantenere le labbra sempre retratte, al fine di
mantenere asciutte le superfici dentarie. 

5. Applicare con il pennellino un sottile strato di
VivaStyle Paint On Plus omogeneamente sui
denti dell’arcata superiore, negli spazi interdenta-
li e lungo il perimetro cervicale. Evitare di entrare
in contatto diretto con le gengive. 
Mantenere sollevate le labbra ancora per ca. 
30 secondi, per consentire alla lacca di asciugare.
La lacca ha un aspetto bianco gessoso. 

6. Successivamente, asciugare i denti dell’arcata
inferiore e procedere come descritto sopra da 1 a
5, fino all’asciugatura della lacca.

7. Chiudere la bocca. Lasciar agire la lacca sui denti
per 10 minuti. Nota: in questa fase non ingerire
cibo o bevande, non fumare.

8. Al termine dei 10 minuti eliminare la lacca con
uno spazzolino morbido, senza  pasta dentifricia.
Sciacquare abbondantemente. Sputare – non
ingerire.

9. Proseguire l’applicazione di VivaStyle Paint On
Plus quotidianamente senza interruzione, fino al
termine del trattamento. La lacca può essere
applicata una o due volte al giorno, a seconda
della compatibilità del trattamento con i propri
impegni quotidiani. Ad ogni applicazione,
utilizzare un nuovo bicchierino e un nuovo
pennellino. 

Note:
– Fino al termine del trattamento:

– Evitare il consumo di agrumi e succhi di frutta 
in quanto possono favorire l’insorgenza 
d’ipersensibilità.

– Evitare, o ridurre al minimo, il fumo, il 
consumo di caffè, tè nero, vino rosso  e bibite 
su base di Cola, per prevenire la formazione di
macchie sui denti.



– VivaStyle Paint On Plus agisce solo sui denti
naturali. Pertanto, al termine di un trattamento, i
restauri presenti possono risultare cromaticamen-
te più scuri rispetto alla colorazione più chiara
dei denti trattati e potrà rendersi necessaria una
loro sostituzione.

– Dopo un trattamento con VivaStyle Paint On Plus
aspettare almeno 2 settimane prima della
realizzazione di nuovi restauri definitivi. 

– I denti trattati non possono diventare più chiari
del loro colore naturale.

– L’applicazione di uno strato maggiore o di più
strati di lacca non migliora i risultati. 

– Dopo l’asciugatura, si potrebbe avere 
l’impressione che la lacca non ricopra i denti in
modo uniforme.

Per qualsiasi domanda sul trattamento o in caso di
una spiacevole sensibilizzazione, contattare il pro-
prio dentista. 

Avvertenze
VivaStyle Paint On Plus contiene perossido 
d'idrogeno che è irritante. Evitare il contatto con
cute, mucose orali ed occhi. In caso di contatto 
accidentale, sciacquare immediatamente e abbon-
dantemente con acqua. In caso di contatto con gli
occhi, sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua e
consultare il medico. Evitare anche il contatto con
gli indumenti.

Conservazione
– Conservare il materiale a 2–28°C/36–82°F.
– Proteggere VivaStyle Paint On Plus dal calore e

dalla luce del sole. 
– Non congelare VivaStyle Paint On Plus 
– Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza. 

Tenere il prodotto fuori della portata dei
bambini!
Utilizzare esclusivamente secondo le 
indicazioni e in cavo orale. 

Realizzazione delle istruzioni d’uso
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein 

Questo materiale è stato sviluppato unicamente per un utilizzo in campo odontoiatrico.
Il suo impiego deve avvenire esclusivamente secondo le specifiche istruzioni d’uso. Il
produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni risultanti dalla mancata
osservanza delle istruzioni d’uso o da utilizzi diversi dal campo d’applicazione previsto 
per il prodotto. L’utilizzatore è responsabile per la sperimentazione del materiale per un
impiego non esplicitamente indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso. Le descrizioni e i dati non
costituiscono alcuna garanzia degli attributi e non sono vincolanti.



Instrucciones de uso  

Descripción:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus es un barniz blanqueador
para aplicar con pincel, para el blanqueamiento de 
dientes manchados. El tratamiento se realiza en
casa después de un examen diagnóstico y las
correspondientes instrucciones del odontólogo.

Composición:
Etanol, etil celulosa, peróxido de hidrógeno (6%) ,
D-pantenol.

Indicaciones:
– Blanqueamiento de dientes vitales manchados
– Blanqueamiento de dientes no vitales 

manchados

VivaStyle Paint On Plus se puede utilizar tanto para
el blanqueamiento de dientes individuales como
para arcadas completas.

La decoloración puede estar causada por:
– medicamentos, p. ej. tetraciclina, minociclina
– fluorosis
– pigmentaciones debidas a la alimentación
– tabaco
– cambios debidos a la edad

Contraindicaciones:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus no debe utilizarse:
– durante el embarazo o  período de lactancia

– en niños
– en fumadores agudos
– en caso de alto consumo de alcohol
– en caso de alergia conocida a cualquiera de sus

componentes
– en caso zonas cervicales expuestas
– en caso de caries primarias y secundarias sin

tratar
– si existen restauraciones con desajustes

marginales

Efectos secundarios:
Puede aparecer, irritación temporal de las
membranas mucosas o sensibilidad dental. Estos
efectos secundarios generalmente desaparecen
poco después de finalizar o interrumpir el trata-
miento. La ingestión puede traer como resultado
irritación temporal del estomago.

Aplicación:
Antes de la aplicación de VivaStyle Paint On Plus , el
odontólogo debe examinar el historial médico y
dental del paciente, informarle acerca del proceso
de aplicación y realizar una limpieza profesional de
los dientes. Se recomienda que el odontólogo con-
trole el proceso de blanqueamiento.

Instrucciones paso a paso:

Aplicación en casa:
1. Limpiar los dientes minuciosamente. La limpieza

interdental ha de realizarse con seda dental.
Enjuagarse bien.

2. Llene la copa dispensadora hasta el borde con
VivaStyle Paint On Plus. Generalmente, la
cantidad dispensada es suficiente para tratar los
dientes de ambos maxilares, superior e inferior. 

3. Retraiga los labios de tal manera que pueda ver
los dientes claramente.
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4. Utilice una toalla suave de papel absorbente
para secar los dientes superiores anteriores.
Mantenga los labios retraídos para que la
superficie del diente se mantenga seca.

5. Con el pincel, aplique una fina capa de VivaStyle
Paint On Plus sobre los dientes anteriores.
Aplíquelo a lo largo de los lados de los dientes
así como a lo largo de la línea de la encía.
Asegúrese de no aplicar el barniz sobre las
encías.
Mantenga los labios retraidos durante otros 
30 segundos hasta que el barniz se seque.
El barniz seco tiene un aspecto blanco mate.

6. Seguidamente, seque los dientes inferiores y
repita los pasos uno (1) a cinco (5), hasta que el
barniz esté seco. Ver proceso anterior.

7. Cierre la boca. El barniz debe permanecer sobre
los dientes unos 10 minutos. Nota: No coma,
beba o fume durante este tiempo.

8. Transcurridos unos 10 minutos, elimine el barniz
cepillándose los dientes con un cepillo dental y
sin dentífrico. Enjuague minuciosamente. Escupa
– no trague.

9. Utilice VivaStyle Paint On Plus sin saltarse ningún
día hasta que el tratamiento haya terminado. El
barniz se puede aplicar una o dos veces al dia,
dependiendo de cómo se pueda programar el
tratamiento en la vida diaria. En cada aplicación,
se deben utilizar una nueva copa dispensadora y
pincel.

Notas:
– Se deberán tener particularmente en cuenta los

siguientes puntos durante el tratamiento:
– Evitar la ingesta de frutas cítricas y otros

zumos de frutas, ya que pueden provocar 
hipersensibilidad.

– Evitar, o al menos reducir el consumo de café, 
té, vino tino y refrescos de cola, así como el 

fumar para evitar el riesgo de decoloración de 
los dientes.

– Sólo se blanquean los dientes naturales. El
aspecto de restauraciones existentes en los
dientes anteriores pueden dejar de concordar
cromáticamente con el color del diente más claro
después del tratamiento y por ello, tengan que
ser repuestas.

– El tratamiento con VivaStyle Paint On Plus
debería realizarse al menos dos semanas antes
de la colocación de restauraciones estéticas.

– El diente no puede blanquearse más allá de su
color natural.

– La aplicación de una capa más gruesa o de varias
capas de barniz no mejora los resultados.

– Puede parecer que el barniz no forma una capa
uniforme sobre el diente.

Si tiene cualquier pregunta sobre el tratamiento o
experimenta una sensibilidad incómoda, por favor
contacte con su odontólogo.

Aviso:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus contiene peróxido de hidró-
geno que tiene un efecto irritante. Evitar el contacto
del material con la piel, mucosas y ojos. Después de
un contacto accidental, lave la zona afectada con
abundante agua. Si entra en contacto con los ojos,
lávelos con abundante agua y consulte con un
facultativo. Evitar el contacto con la ropa.

Almacenamiento:
– Temperatura de almacenamiento: 2–28ºC /

36–82ºF
– Proteger VivaStyle Paint On Plus del calor y de la

luz solar
– No congelar VivaStyle Paint On Plus
– No utilizar una vez caducado



¡Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños!
¡Sólo para la aplicación descrita en la cavidad
oral!

Fecha de elaboración de las instrucciones 
de uso:
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

El producto ha sido desarrollado para su uso dental y debe utilizarse de acuerdo con
las instrucciones de uso. Todos los daños que se deriven de un uso inadecuado no son
responsabilidad del fabricante. Es más, el usuario esta obligado a utilizar el producto
sólo para las indicaciones que constan en estas instrucciones de uso.

Instruções de Uso  

Descrição
VivaStyle Paint On Plus é um pincel que contém 
verniz de clareamento para promover o branquea-
mento dos dentes. O tratamento pode ser 
conduzido em casa, depois do exame e das respec-
tivas instruções do cirurgião-dentista.

Composição
Etanol, etilcelulose, peróxido de hidrogênio (6 %), 
D-panthenol.

Indicação
– Clareamento de dentes vitais escuros.
– Clareamento de dentes desvitalizados escuros.

VivaStyle Paint On Plus pode ser usado para o 
clareamento individual ou de uma série de dentes.  

As descolorações podem ser causadas por:
– medicamentos, como tetraciclina e minociclina.
– fluorose.
– pigmentos relacionados com alimentos.
– fumo.
– alterações dependentes da idade.

Contra-indicação
VivaStyle Paint On Plus não deve ser usado:
– por mulheres grávidas ou lactantes.
– por crianças.
– por pessoas que fumam demasiadamente.
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– por pessoas que consomem grande quantidade
de bebidas alcoólicas.

– por pessoas que têm comprovada alergia a
qualquer um dos componentes do material.

– na presença de dentes com áreas cervicais
expostas.

– na presença de cáries primárias e secundárias
não tratadas.

– na presença de restaurações com fendas
marginais.

Efeitos colaterais
A irritação temporária da mucosa ou a sensibilidade
dos dentes podem ocorrer. Normalmente, estes 
efeitos colaterais desaparecem em curto espaço de
tempo, após a interrupção ou o término do trata-
mento. A ingestão pode resultar em temporária irri-
tação do estômago.

Procedimentos de aplicação
Antes da aplicação do VivaStyle Paint On Plus, o 
cirurgião-dentista deve examinar a sua história
médica e informar sobre todos os procedimentos
para a limpeza profissional de seus dentes e para a
aplicação deste material. Além disto, é recomen-
dável que seu dentista monitore e acompanhe o
processo de clareamento. 

Instruções passo a passo

Aplicação em casa
1. Limpar completamente os dentes. Usar fio dental

para limpar entre os dentes. Enxaguar muito
bem.

2. Encher o copo dispensador até a borda com
VivaStyle Paint On Plus. Geralmente, esta
quantidade dispensada é suficiente para tratar os
dentes superiores e inferiores.

3. Puxar os lábios, para cima e para o lado, de tal
modo que os dentes tornem-se perfeitamente
visíveis.

4. Usar uma macia toalha de papel absorvente para
secar as superfícies vestibulares dos dentes
superiores. Conservar a retração dos lábios para
que estas superfícies dentais permaneçam secas.

5. Com o pincel, aplicar uma fina e uniforme
camada de VivaStyle Paint On Plus nas superfícies
vestibulares dos dentes. Pincelar ao longo dos
lados dos dentes e da margem gengival. Em todos
os casos, evitar a penetração do verniz no tecido
gengival. Conservar a retração dos lábios por
mais 30 segundos, permitindo a secagem do
verniz. O verniz deve exibir uma aparência
esbranquiçada e fosca.

6. A seguir, secar os dentes inferiores e repetir os
passos de um (1) a cinco (5), até o estágio onde
ocorre a secagem do verniz. Observar os proce-
dimentos que foram acima descritos. 

7. Fechar a boca. O verniz deve ser mantido sobre
os dentes durante 10 minutos. Durante este
tempo, não beber, comer ou fumar.

8. Após 10 minutos, remover o verniz pela escovação
dos dentes, com escova de dentes sem pasta
dental. Lavar completamente. Cuspir tudo – não
engolir nada.

9. Usar VivaStyle Paint On Plus todos os dias, sem
interrupção, até que seja completado o trata-
mento. O verniz pode ser aplicado uma ou duas
vezes por dia, dependendo de como o tratamen-
to possa ser ajustado ao seu programa diário.
Para cada aplicação, um novo pincel e um novo
copo dispensador devem ser utilizados.

Notas
– Em particular, os seguintes pontos devem ser

observados durante o tratamento:  
– Evitar o consumo de frutas cítricas e sucos de 

frutas, porque podem promover sensibilidade.



– Evitar, ou pelo menos minimizar, o consumo de
café, chá, vinho tinto, refrigerantes e fumo, 
para prevenir a possível pigmentação dos 
dentes.

– Somente os dentes naturais são clareados. Após
o tratamento, as restaurações existentes poderão
exibir cores diferentes em relação aos dentes
clareados. Assim, suas substituições serão
necessárias.

– O tratamento com VivaStyle Paint On Plus deve
ser completado, pelo menos, duas semanas,
antes da colocação das novas restaurações.

– Os dentes não devem ser tratados com o objetivo
de se tornarem mais claros do que suas cores
naturais.

– A aplicação de uma camada grossa ou de várias
camadas do verniz não fornece resultados
melhores ou mais rápidos.

– Pode parecer que o verniz não forme um
recobrimento uniforme sobre os dentes. 

Para dúvidas sobre o tratamento ou para algum tipo
de sensibilidade desconfortável, por favor, contatar
o seu consultório dental.

Advertência
VivaStyle Paint On Plus contém peróxido de hidro-
gênio e tem efeito irritante.  Evitar o contato do
material com pele, mucosa e olhos. Em caso de 
contato acidental, lavar a área afetada com quanti-
dade abundante de água. Caso ocorra contato com
os olhos, lavar com copiosa quantidade de água e 
consultar o médico. Evitar o contato com as roupas.

Armazenagem
– Armazenar a 2–28 ºC (36–82ºF).
– Proteger VivaStyle Paint On Plus do calor e da luz

solar.
– Não congelar VivaStyle Paint On Plus.  
– Não usar com prazo de validade vencido.

Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
Somente para a descrita aplicação na cavidade
bucal.

Data de elaboração destas Instruções de Uso:
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

Este material foi fabricado somente para uso dental e deve ser manipulado de acordo
com as Instruções de Uso. O fabricante não é responsável pelos danos causados por
outros usos ou por manipulação incorreta. Além disto, o usuário está obrigado a
comprovar, antes do emprego e sob sua responsabilidade, se o material é compatível
com a utilização desejada, principalmente quando esta utilização não está indicada nas
Instruções de Uso. Descrições e dados não constituem nenhum tipo de garantia e, por
isto, não possuem qualquer vinculação.



Bruksanvisning 

Beskrivning
VivaStyle Paint On Plus är ett lack som appliceras
med en borste på missfärgade tänder. Behandlingen
utförs i hemmet efter det att en bedömning har
gjorts av tandvårdsteamet.

Komposition
Etanol, ethylcellulosa, vätesuperoxid (6%), 
D-panthenol.

Indikation
– Blekning av missfärgade vitala tänder.
– Blekning av missfärgade non-vitala tänder.

VivaStyle Paint On Plus kan användas för att bleka
hela tandraden eller enstaka tänder.

Missfärgningar kan vara förorsakade av:
– medicinering, t.ex. tetracyklin, minocyklin
– fluoros
– födoämnen
– rökning
– åldersrelaterade förändringar

Kontraindikationer
VivaStyle Paint On Plus skall inte användas på:
– gravida eller ammande kvinnor
– barn
– patienter med stor konsumtion av tobak
– patienter med stor konsumtion av alkohol

– patienter med känd allergi mot någon av
beståndsdelarna i materialet

– tänder med exponerade tandhalsar
– tänder med obehandlad primär- eller sekundär-

karies
– kronor och broar med stora glipor cervikalt

Sidoeffekter
Temporär irritation på munslemhinnan eller 
sensistivitet på tänderna kan uppstå. Dessa sido-
effekter försvinner i normala fall efter det att
behandlingen är färdig eller avbrutits. Vid 
nedsväljning kan en tillfällig irritation i magen 
uppkomma.

Applikationsförfarande
Tandläkaren/tandhygienisten undersöker patientens
medicinska och dentala bakgrund. Därefter fastställs
rätt indikation, behandlingstiden föreskrivs, gelen
appliceras och blekprocessen övervakas.

Steg för steg instruktion

Applikation i hemmet
1. Rengör tänderna noggrant med tandborste och

tandtråd, skölj munnen ordentligt.
2. Fyll den medföljande koppen upp till kanten med

VivaStyle Paint On Plus. Mängden är normalt
tillräcklig för att behandla både över- och
underkäke.

3. För undan läpparna så att tänderna är fullt
synliga.

4. Använd absorberande papper för att torka
tänderna i överkäken. Håll undan läpparna så att
tänderna hålls torra.

5. Applicera ett tunt lager av VivaStyle Paint On
Plus på framtänderna med borsten. Applicera
runt tandens alla sidor samt vid tandköttskanten.
Undvik direktkontakt med tandköttet. Håll undan
läpparna ytterligare 30 sekunder för att gelen
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skall ha möjlighet att torka. Lacket har ett vitt,
matt utseende.

6. Torka därefter underkäkens tänder och repetera
steg (1) till fem (5). Se beskrivning ovan.

7. Stäng munnen. Låt lacket verka i 10 minuter.
OBS: Det är inte tillåtet att äta, dricka eller röka
under behandlingen.

8. Avlägsna lacket med en tandborste utan
tandkräm efter 10 minuter. Skölj noga och spotta
ut allt vatten, svälj inte! 

9. Använd VivaStyle Paint On Plus dagligen utan
uppehåll tills behandlingen är klar. Lacket kan
appliceras en till två gånger per dag, beroende
på hur det passar patientens dagliga vanor. Ny
kopp och borste skall användas till varje
applikation.

OBS
– Patienten skall speciellt uppmärksammas på

följande punkter: 
– Att undvika, eller åtminstone minska intaget 

av kaffe, te, rött vin och Coladrycker under 
behandlingen, för att minska risken för 
missfärgningar 

– Att undvika konsumtion av citrusfrukter och 
fruktjuicer under behandlingsdagen
eftersom de kan förorsaka ilningar i tänderna

– Utbyte av kompositfyllningar skall inte utföras
innan en blekbehandling med VivaStyle Paint On
Plus påbörjas. VivaStyle Paint On Plus tand-
blekning bleker ej kompositfyllningar. Efter
avslutad tandblekningsbehandling bör fyllnings-
byte inte påbörjas förrän efter 14 dagar. Det kan
hända att redan existerande komposit-fyllningar
bör ersättas med nya p.g.a. att dessa ej matchar
den nya tandfärgen. 

– Tänderna kan inte blekas mer än den naturliga
tandfärgen.

– Applikation av tjockare eller fler lager av lacket
förhöjer inte effekten av behandlingen.

– Det kan uppfattas som att lacket inte bildar en
jämn hinna på tanden, men detta påverkar inte
resultatet.

Om du har frågor angående behandlingen eller 
känner obehag i form av ilningar kontakta då din
tandläkare/tandhygienist.

Varning
VivaStyle Paint On Plus innehåller vätesuperoxid och
är irriterande. Undvik kontakt med hud, slemhinnor
och ögon. Om kontakt uppstår: tvätta området 
rikligt med vatten. Vid kontakt med ögonen skölj
rikligt med vatten och sök läkarhjälp. Undvik 
kontakt med kläder.

Förvaring
– Förvara materialet i 2–28°C / 36–82ºF.
– Skydda VivaStyle Paint On Plus från värme och

solljus.
– Frys inte VivaStyle Paint On Plus.
– Materialet skall inte användas efter 

utgångsdatum.

Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
Beskrivningen gäller endast för applikation på
tänder i munnen.

Informationen är sammanställd:
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

Detta material har utvecklats speciellt för dentalt bruk. Bearbetningen skall noga följa
de givna instruktionerna. Tillverkaren påtager sig inget ansvar för skador som
uppkommer genom oaktsamhet i materialbehandlingen, underlåtande att följa givna
föreskrifter eller användning utöver de fastställda indikationsområdena. Användaren är
ansvarig för kontrollen av materialets lämplighet för annat ändamål än vad som finns
direkt uttryckt i instruktionerna.



Brugsanvisning  

Beskrivelse:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus  er en lak til blegning af mis-
farvede tænder. Lakken appliceres ved hjælp af en
pensel. Behandlingen udføres i hjemmet efter pro-
fessionel undersøgelse og instruktion.

Indhold:
Ethanol, ethylcellulose, hydrogenperoxid (6%),
D-panthenol.

Indikation:
– Blegning af misfarvede vitale tænder
– Blegning af misfarvede rodbehandlede tænder

Enkelte tænder såvel som hele tandrækken kan 
bleges.

Misfarvningerne kan være forårsaget af:
– Medicinforbrug, f.eks. Tetracyclin, Minocyclin
– Fluorose
– Ernæringsbetingede aflejringer
– Storrygere
– Aldersbetingede forandringer

Kontraindikation:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus lak må ikke anvendes:
– Under graviditet og amning
– På børn
– På storrygere
– På alkoholikere
– Ved kendt allergi mod et af indholdsstofferne

– Ved blottede tandhalse
– Ved ubehandlet primær- eller sekundærkaries
– Ved utætte restaureringer

Bivirkninger:
Kan medføre forbigående irritation af slimhinder og
følsomme tænder. Disse symptomer forsvinder som
regel kort tid efter afbrydelse eller afslutning af
behandlingen. Ved indtagelse kan det medføre for-
bigående irritation af maven.

Anvendelse:
Inden anvendelse af VivaStyle Paint On Plus bør der
udføres en grundig undersøgelse, information om
anvendelsen og en professionel tandrensning på
tandlægeklinikken. En professionel kontrol af tand-
blegningen kan ligeledes anbefales.

Anvendelse step by step:
1. Inden anvendelse af VivaStyle Paint On Plus lak

børstes tænderne grundigt og tandmellem-
rummene rengøres med tandtråd. Skyl grundigt.

2. VivaStyle Paint On Plus fyldes i en portionsskål til
kanten. Denne mængde er normalt nok til en
behandling af over- og underkæbe.

3. Læberne trækkes op og til side så tænderne er
helt synlige.

4. Forsiden af overkæbetænderne aftørres med en
blød, kraftigt sugende papirklud. Læberne holdes
fortsat til side så tandoverfladerne forbliver tørre.

5. Med penslen appliceres et tyndt lag VivaStyle
Paint On Plus ensartet på de øverste tænder.
Også ind i mellemrummene såvel som langs med
tandkødskanten. Direkte kontakt med tandkødet
skal undgås. Læben holdes løftet i yderligere 
30 sekunder så lakken kan tørre. Når lakken er
tør virker den mat hvid.

6. Derefter tørres underkæbetænderne og
fremgangsmåden gentages som ovenfor
beskrevet indtil hærdning af lakken.
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7. Munden lukkes igen. Lakken forbliver på
tænderne i 10 minutter. Bemærk: I denne
periode må der ikke spises, drikkes eller ryges.

8. Efter 10 minutter fjernes lakken med en blød
tandbørste uden tandpasta. Skyl grundigt. Spyt
ud – synk ikke.

9. Anvendelsen af VivaStyle Paint On Plus
gennemføres hver dag uden pause til behandlin-
gen er færdig. Lakken kan anvendes en eller to
gange dagligt afhængigt af hvordan behandlin-
gen kan passes ind i dagens program. Hver gang
skal der anvendes en ny portionsskål og en
ubrugt pensel.

Bemærkninger:
– Indtil behandlingen er slut:

– bør der ikke indtages citrusfrugter og frugtsaft
da det kan medføre hypersensibilitet.

– bør konsumering af kaffe, te, rødvin, cola såvel
som rygning undgås eller i det mindste 
reduceres for at forebygge misfarvninger.

– Kun de naturlige tænder lader sig blege.
Eksisterende restaureringer passer efter blegning
eventuelt ikke længere til farven på de blegede
tænder og skal i givet fald udskiftes i det synlige
område.

– Anvendelsen af VivaStyle Paint On Plus bør være
afsluttet mindst to uger før en restaurering med
tandfarvede restaureringer.

– Tænderne kan ikke bleges til en farve der er
lysere end den individuelle naturlige tandfarve.

– Applikation af et tykkere lag eller flere lag oven
på hinanden fører ikke til bedre resultater.

– Ved spørgsmål angående behandlingen eller
ubehagelig overfølsomhed bør De henvende Dem
til tandlægen.

Advarsel:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus lak indeholder hydrogen-
peroxid og virker lokalirriterende. Undgå kontakt
med hud, slimhinder og øjne. Efter uforsætlig kon-
takt skylles de pågældende områder med store
mængder vand. Kommer materialet i øjnene skylles
straks med store mængder vand og der søges læge.
Undgå også kontakt med beklædningsgenstande.

Opbevaring:
– Opbevares ved 2–28°C
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus beskyttes mod varme og

direkte sollys
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus må ikke nedfryses
– Må ikke anvendes efter udløb af holdbarheds-

datoen

Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
Kun til den beskrevne brug i mundhulen!

Fremstilling af brugsanvisning: 
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

Produktet er udviklet til dentalt brug og må kun benyttes som beskrevet 
i brugsanvisningen. Skader som skyldes forkert brug eller anvendelse påtager
producenten sig intet ansvar for. Derudover er brugeren af  produktet forpligtet til på
eget ansvar at sikre sig at produktet er egnet til en given anvendelse, navnlig hvis
anvendelsen ikke er anført i brugsanvisningen.



Käyttöohjeet  

Kuvaus
VivaStyle Paint On Plus on siveltävä valkaisulakka 
kirkastamaan värjäytyneitä hampaita.
Hammaslääkärin/hygienistin vastaanotolla tehdyn
tarkastuksen jälkeen hoito suoritetaan kotona ham-
mashoitohenkilökunnan antamien ohjeiden
mukaan.

Koostumus
Etanolia, etyyliselluloosaa, vetyperoksidia (6 %), 
D-pantenolia.

Indikaatiot
– Värjääntyneiden  vitaalien hampaiden valkaisu
– Värjääntyneiden  ei-vitaalien hampaiden

valkaisu

Valkaisu voidaan tehdä sekä yksittäisille hampaille
että koko hampaistolle.

Värjäymät  voivat olla seurausta:
– lääkityksestä kuten tetrasykliini ja minosykliini
– fluoroosista
– ruokaperäisistä väreistä
– tupakoinnista
– iän mukanaan tuomista muutoksista

Kontraindikaatio
VivaStyle Paint On Plus:ia ei tule käyttää seuraavis-
sa tapauksissa:
– raskaana olevat tai imettävät  naiset
– lapset
– runsaasti tupakoivat potilaat
– runsaasti alkoholia käyttävät potilaat
– potilaat, joiden tiedetään olevan allergisia

jollekin tämän materiaalin ainesosalle
– kervikaalisesti paljastuneille hammaskauloille
– hampaille, joissa primaari- tai sekundaarikariesta

ei ole hoidettu
– potilaille, joilla on restauraatioita, joissa on

saumavuotoja

Sivuvaikutukset
Ohimenevää ienärsytystä tai hampaiden herkkyyttä
saattaa esiintyä. Nämä sivuvaikutukset häviävät
yleensä nopeasti käsittelyn tai sen keskeyttämisen
jälkeen. Aineen nieleminen saattaa aiheuttaa ohi-
menevää vatsan ärsytystä. 

Käyttö 
Ennen VivaStyle Paint On Plus hoidon aloittamista 
hammaslääkäri/hygienisti tutustuu potilaan 
lääketieteellisiin ja hammaslääketieteellisiin 
tietoihin, kertoo miten hoito tehdään ja puhdistaa
ammattimaisesti potilaan hampaat. On myös 
suositeltavaa, että hammaslääkäri/hygienisti valvoo
valkaisuhoiton edistymistä.

Käyttö vaihe vaiheelta

1. Harjaa hampaat huolellisesti. Käytä myös
hammaslankaa puhdistamaan hammasvälit.
Huuhtele huolellisesti.

2. Täytä annostelumalja reunaan asti VivaStyle
Paint On Plus:illa. Annosteltu määrä riittää
tavallisesti sekä ylä- että alaleuan käsittelyyn.

VivaStyle®
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3. Vedä huuliasi ylös ja sivulle siten, että hampaat
ovat selvästi näkyvissä.

4. Käytä pehmeää imukykyistä paperipyyhettä
kuivaamaan yläetuhampaat. Vedä huulia
ulospäin jatkuvasti siten, että hampaan pinta
pysyy kuivana.

5.  Annostele harjalla ohut tasainen kerros VivaStyle
Paint On Plus:ia etuhampaille. Sivele hampaiden
sivuja pitkin sekä ienrajan suuntaisesti. Huolehdi,
ettei lakkaa joudu ikenille. Vedä huulia ulospäin
vielä 30 sekuntia, jotta lakka kuivuisi. Lakka on
ulkonäöltään matta-valkoinen.

6. Kuivaa seuraavaksi alahampaat ja toista vaiheet
yhdestä (1) viiteen (5) siihen vaiheeseen asti,
jossa lakka jätetään kuivumaan. Katso ylläolevaa
kuvausta.

7. Sulje suu. Lakka jätetään hampaille 
10 minuutiksi. Huomautus: Älä syö, juo tai
tupakoi tänä aikana.

8. Poista lakka 10 minuutin kuluttua hammasharjal-
la ilman hammastahnaa. Huuhtele huolellisesti.
Sylje kaikki ulos – älä niele lakkaa.

9. Käytä VivaStyle Paint On Plus:ia jättämättä
yhtään päivää väliin kunnes hoito on saatu
päätökseen. Lakkaa voi käyttää kerran tai kaksi
päivässä sen mukaan kuinka hoito soveltuu
potilaan päiväohjelmaan. Joka käyttökerta vaatii
uuden annostelumaljan ja harjan. 

Vihjeitä
– Erityisesti seuraavat seikat tulee ottaa huomioon

hoitojakson aikana:
– vältä sitrushedelmiä ja muita hedelmämehuja,

sillä ne saattavat osaltaan aiheuttaa 
herkkyyttä.

– vältä tai ainakin minimoi kahvin, teen, 
punaviinin ja kolajuomien käyttöä, koska 
nämä saattavat aiheuttaa hampaiden 
värjäytymistä.

– Vain luonnolliset hampaat valkaistuvat.
Etuhampaisiin tehtyjen täytteiden väri ei
mahdollisesti enää vastaa valkaistujen
hampaiden väriä. Tämän vuoksi nämä täytteet
saattaa joutua vaihtamaan uusiin.

– VivaStyle Paint On Plus hoito tulee saada
päätökseen vähintään kaksi viikkoa ennen
hampaanväristen restauraatioiden tekemistä.

– Hampaita ei saada näyttämään luonnollista
väriään valkoisemmilta.

– Paksumpi lakkakerros tai useat lakkakerrokset
eivät paranna valkaisutuloksia.

– Vaikka sattaaa näyttää siltä, ettei lakka peitä
hampaita tasaisesti.

Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tai jos epämiellyttävää
herkkyyttä esiintyy, ota yhteys
hammaslääkäriisi/hygienistiisi.

Varoitus
VivaStyle Paint On Plus sisältää vetyperoksidia ja on
ärsyttävää. Vältä  iho-, limakalvo- ja silmäkontaktia.
Kontaktin sattuessa huuhtele kontaktialue runsaalla
määrällä vettä. Silmäkontaktin sattuessa huuhtele
runsaalla määrällä vettä ja hakeudu lääkärin 
hoitoon.

Säilytys
– Säilytä 2–28°C (36–82°F):en lämpötilassa.
– Suojaa VivaStyle Paint On Plus kuumuudelta ja

auringonvalolta.
– Älä anna VivaStyle Paint On Plus:in jäätyä.
– Älä käytä erääntymispäivämäärän jälkeen.

Vain hammaslääketieteelliseen käyttöön!
Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa!

Tiedot päivitetty
08/2011, Rev. 1



Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

Tämä materiaali on tarkoitettu ainoastaan hammaslääketieteelliseen käyttöön.
Materiaalia tulee käsitellä tarkasti käyttöohjeita noudattaen. 
Valmistaja ei vastaa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat siitä, että käyttöohjeita tai ohjeiden
mukaista soveltamisalaa ei noudateta. Tuotteen soveltuvuuden testaaminen muuhun
kuin ohjeissa mainittuun tarkoitukseen on käyttäjän.

Bruksanvisning  

Beskrivelse:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus er en lakk som brukes til
bleking av tenner. Den appliseres ved hjelp av en
pensel. Behandlingen skjer hjemme etter en 
profesjonell undersøkelse og veiledning.

Sammensetning:
Etanol, etylcellulose, hydrogenperoksid (6 %), 
D-pantenol.

Indikasjoner:
– Bleking av misfargede vitale tenner
– Bleking av misfargede avitale tenner

Både enkelttenner og hele tannrekken kan blekes.

Misfargingene kan være forårsaket av:
– Medikamenter, f.eks. Tetracyclin, Minocyclin 
– Fluorose
– Ernæringsbetingede avleiringer 
– Røyker
– Aldersbetingede forandringer

Kontraindikasjoner:
VivaStyle Gel Paint On Plus skal ikke brukes:
– under graviditet og amming
– av barn
– av personer som røyker mye
– ved høyt alkoholkonsum
– ved kjent allergi mot ett av stoffene i innholdet
– ved bare tannhalser
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– ved ubehandlet primær- eller sekundærkaries 
– ved restaureringer med åpne kanter

Bivirkninger:
Det kan oppstå kortvarig irritasjon i slimhinnene og
tennene kan forbigående bli overfølsomme. Disse
symptomene forsvinner som regel kort tid etter at
behandlingen er avsluttet eller avbrutt. Ved svelging
kan det oppstå kortvarig irritasjon i magen. 

Bruk:
Før pasienten begynner å bruke VivaStyle Paint On
Plus, bør det foretas en grundig undersøkelse og
tann-rensing hos tannlege, og pasienten må få
informasjon om bruken. Det anbefales også å kon-
trollere tannblekingen profesjonelt.  

Trinn for trinn:

Bruk hjemme:
1. Puss tennene godt. Rens mellomrommene med

tanntråd. Skyll munnen godt.
2. Fyll VivaStyle Paint On Plus helt opp til randen i

en porsjonsskål. Den mengden rekker vanligvis til
behandling av over- og underkjeven.

3. Trekk leppene så langt opp og til siden at
tennene synes godt.

4. Tørk fronten av tennene i overkjeven med et
mykt papirlommetørkle med god oppsugings-
evne. Fortsett å holde leppene vekk, slik at
tannoverflaten holder seg tørr.

5. Påfør et tynt lag VivaStyle Paint On Plus jevnt
med pensel på de øvre tennene. Også i retning
mellomrommene samt langs tannkjøttkanten.
Unngå direkte fukting av tannkjøttet. Hold
leppen oppe i enda ca. 30 sekunder, slik at lakken
kan tørke. Den ser da matt hvit ut. 

6. Deretter tørkes tennene i underkjeven og den
beskrevne framgangsmåten gjentas til og med
herdingen av lakken.

7. Lukk munnen igjen. Lakken forblir på tennene i
10 minutter. Merk: I denne tiden må du ikke
spise, drikke eller røyke.

8. Etter 10 minutter fjernes lakken med en myk
tannbørste uten tannpasta. Skyll grundig. Spytt
ut – ikke svelg det.

9. Bruk VivaStyle Paint On Plus hver dag uten
avbrekk til behandlingen er avsluttet. Lakken kan
brukes en eller to ganger per dag, alt etter
hvordan behandlingen passer inn i dagens
gjøremål. Bruk hver gang en ny porsjonsskål og
en ubrukt pensel.

Merk:
– Fram til behandlingen er avsluttet:

– Unngå å spise sitrusfrukter og drikke 
fruktsafter, for det kan føre til overømfintlig-
het.

– Unngå eller i det minste reduser forbruket av 
kaffe, svart te, rødvin, cola-drikker samt 
røyking, for å forebygge faren for misfarging. 

– Bare naturlige tenner kan blekes. Eksisterende
restaureringer i det synlig området passer
kanskje ikke lenger til de blekede tennene etter
behandlingen og må eventuelt skiftes ut. 

– Behandlingen med VivaStyle Paint On Plus bør
være avsluttet minst to uker før pasienten skal få
tannfargede restaureringer. 

– Tennene kan ikke gjøres blekere enn den
individuelle naturlige tannfargen.

– Å påføre et tykkere lag eller flere lag med lakk
oppå hverandre fører ikke til bedre resultat. 

– Etter tørkingen kan det virke som om lakksjiktet
ikke dekker tennene jevnt. 

Hvis du har spørsmål om behandlingen eller opple-
ver ubehagelig ømfintlighet, vennligst ta kontakt
med tannlegen din.



Advarsel:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus inneholder hydrogen-
peroksid og virker irriterende. Unngå kontakt med
hud, slimhinner og øyne. Får man stoffet på huden
eller slimhinnene, skyll grundig med store mengder
vann. Får man stoffet i øynene, skyll straks grundig
med store mengder vann og kontakt lege. Unngå
også å få stoffet på klærne.

Lagringsinstruks:
– Lagres ved 2–28°C
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus må beskyttes mot varme

og sollys.
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus tåler ikke frost.
– Må ikke brukes etter at holdbarhetsdatoen er

overskredet.

Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn!
Skal bare brukes som beskrevet i munnhulen! 

Bruksanvisningen er skrevet: 
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

Materialet er utviklet til bruk på det odontologiske området og må bearbeides i
henhold til bruksanvisningen. Produsenten påtar seg intet ansvar for skader som
oppstår på grunn av annen bruk. I tillegg er brukeren forpliktet til på forhånd og på
eget ansvar å undersøke om produktet egner seg og kan brukes til de tiltenkte formål
dersom disse formålene ikke er oppført i bruksanvisningen. 

Productinformatie  

Omschrijving:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus is een lak die wordt gebruikt
om tanden en kiezen witter te maken. De lak wordt
aangebracht met behulp van een penseel. De
behandeling vindt plaats nadat de tandarts een 
diagnose heeft gesteld en aanwijzingen voor thuis-
gebruik heeft gegeven.

Samenstelling:
Ethanol, ethylcellulose, waterstofperoxide (6%), 
D-panthenol.

Indicatie:
– Witter maken van verkleurde vitale tanden en

kiezen
– Witter maken van verkleurde avitale tanden en

kiezen

Het materiaal kan zowel voor het witter maken van
afzonderlijke tanden als voor een hele rij tanden
worden gebruikt.

Verkleuringen kunnen veroorzaakt worden door:
– Medicijngebruik, bijv. tetracycline en minocycline 
– Fluorose
– Voedselaanslag 
– Roken
– Met ouderdom gepaard gaande veranderingen

Nederlands
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Contra-indicaties:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus mag niet worden toegepast:
– Gedurende de zwangerschap en het geven van

borstvoeding
– Bij kinderen
– Bij zware rokers 
– Bij patiënten met een hoog alcoholgebruik
– Bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat ze allergisch

zijn voor een van de bestanddelen van het
product

– Bij patiënten met blootliggende tandhalzen
– Bij niet-behandelde primaire of secundaire cariës 
– Bij restauraties met open randen

Bijwerkingen:
Het kan tijdelijke irritatie van de slijmvliezen en
overgevoelige tanden veroorzaken. Deze sympto-
men verdwijnen doorgaans binnen korte tijd na het
beëindigen of onderbreken van de behandeling.
Indien het wordt ingeslikt, kan het tijdelijke irritatie
van de maag veroorzaken.

Toepassing:
Vóór het gebruik van VivaStyle Paint On Plus dient
in de tandartspraktijk een grondige diagnose te
worden gesteld, informatie over de toepassing te
worden gegeven en een professionele gebitsreini-
ging plaats te vinden. Verder raden we aan de 
tanden en kiezen na het witter maken door de tand-
arts te laten controleren. 

Stap voor stap:

Thuisgebruik:
1. Poets uw tanden zorgvuldig. Flos de ruimtes

tussen de tanden en kiezen met tandzijde. Spoel
grondig.

2. Vul een doseringsnapje tot de rand met VivaStyle
Paint On Plus. Normaliter is deze hoeveelheid 

voldoende voor de behandeling van de boven- en
ondertanden.

3. Trek de lippen zo ver omhoog en opzij dat de
tanden en kiezen goed zichtbaar zijn.

4. Dep de voorkant van de boventanden met een
zacht, absorberend papierdoekje droog. Houd de
lippen vast, zodat de tandoppervlakken droog
blijven.

5. Breng met de penseel een dunne laag VivaStyle
Paint On Plus gelijkmatig op de boventanden
aan, ook in de richting van de tussenruimtes en
langs de rand van het tandvlees. Voorkom daarbij
dat het tandvlees direct wordt bevochtigd.  
Houd de lippen nog ca. 30 seconden vast, zodat
de lak kan drogen. Deze krijgt dan een matwitte
kleur. 

6. Maak vervolgens de ondertanden droog en
herhaal bovenstaande stappen tot de lak is
uitgehard.

7. Sluit de mond weer. De lak blijft 10 minuten op
de tanden en kiezen zitten. Let op: gedurende
deze tijd niet eten, drinken of roken.

8. Verwijder na 10 minuten de lak met een zachte
tandenborstel zonder tandpasta. Spoel grondig
en spuug het water uit – niet doorslikken.

9. Gebruik VivaStyle Paint On Plus elke dag (zonder
onderbreking) tot de behandeling is afgerond. De
lak kan één of twee maal per dag worden
aangebracht, afhankelijk van de mate waarin de
behandeling met de dagelijkse bezigheden kan
worden gecombineerd. Gebruik elke keer een
nieuw doseringsnapje en een ongebruikte
penseel. 

Opmerkingen:
– Let tot het einde van de behandeling in het

bijzonder op de volgende punten:
– Vermijd het gebruik van citrusvruchten en 

vruchtensappen, omdat die overgevoeligheid 
kunnen bevorderen.



– Drink geen of zo weinig mogelijk koffie, 
zwarte thee, rode wijn of cola en rook niet of 
zo weinig mogelijk om verkleuring te 
voorkomen

– Alleen natuurlijke tanden en kiezen kunnen met
de lak witter worden gemaakt. De kans bestaat
dat reeds bestaande restauraties na de
behandeling niet meer bij de witter gemaakte
tanden passen. Deze moeten in dat geval worden
vervangen. 

– De behandeling met VivaStyle Paint On Plus moet
ten minste twee weken vóór het aanbrengen van
tandkleurige restauraties zijn afgerond. 

– De tanden en kiezen kunnen niet witter worden
gemaakt dan de natuurlijke tandkleur.

– Het aanbrengen van dikkere of meerdere
laklagen over elkaar leidt niet tot betere
resultaten.  

– Na het afdrogen kan het lijken alsof de lak de
tanden en kiezen niet gelijkmatig bedekt. 

Als u vragen over de behandeling hebt of last krijgt
van onaangename gevoeligheden, dient u contact
op te nemen met uw tandartspraktijk.

Waarschuwing:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus bevat waterstofperoxide en
is irriterend. Vermijd aanraking met de huid, de 
slijm-vliezen en de ogen. Als dit toch per ongeluk 
gebeurt, dient u de betreffende lichaamsdelen
onmiddellijk met water te spoelen. Spoel bij aan-
raking met de ogen deze onmiddellijk grondig met
water schoon. Raadpleeg tevens een arts. Zorg er
ook voor dat u het product niet op kleding morst.

Speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen bij opslag en
transport:
– Temperatuur bij opslag: 2–28°C
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus niet blootstellen aan

hoge temperaturen en zonlicht.
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus niet invriezen.
– Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum

Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren! 
Alleen voor het beschreven gebruik in de
mond!

Datum van opstelling van de tekst: 
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

Dit product is ontwikkeld voor tandheelkundig gebruik en moet volgens de
productinformatie worden toegepast. Indien er schade optreedt door toepassing voor
andere doeleinden of door verkeerd gebruik kan de fabrikant daarvoor niet
aansprakelijk worden gesteld. De gebruiker is bovendien gehouden om vóór gebruik na
te gaan of het product voor de beoogde toepassing geschikt is, vooral als deze
toepassing niet in de productinformatie vermeld staat.



 δηγίες <ρήσεως  

Περιγρα*ή 
ΤR VivaStyle Paint On Plus είναι Eερνίκι
λεύκανσης µε πινελάκι, για τR άνRιγµα της
απB[ρωσης των δRντιών. Η διαδικασία
πραγµατRπRιείται στR σπίτι µετά απB την
εMέταση και τις Rδηγίες RδRντιατρικRύ
επαγγελµατία.

Σύνθεση
ΑιθανBλη, εθυλ κυτταρίνη, υπερRMείδιR τRυ
υδρRγBνRυ (6%), D-panthenol.

Ενδεί.εις
– Λεύκανση δυσ[ρωµικών ]ωντανών δRντιών
– Λεύκανση δυσ[ρωµικών µη ]ωντανών

δRντιών

ΤR VivaStyle Paint On Plus µπRρεί να
[ρησιµRπRιηθεί για τR άνRιγµα της απB[ρωσης
µεµRνωµένων δRντιών Bπως και για RλBκληρες
σειρές δRντιών.

: απR[ρωµατισµBς µπRρεί να πρRκληθεί απB:
– Iάρµακα, π.[. τετρακυκλίνη, µινRκυκλίνη,

IθRρίαση
– [ρωστικές απB τρRIές
– κάπνισµα
– αλλαγές εMαρτώµενες απB την ηλικία

Αντενδεί.εις
ΤR VivaStyle Paint On Plus δεν πρέπει να
[ρησιµRπRιηθεί απB: 
– Έγκυες ή θηλά]Rυσες γυναίκες.  
– Παιδιά.
– Ασθενείς πRυ είναι EαριRί καπνιστές.  
– Ασθενείς πRυ καταναλώνRυν µεγάλες

πRσBτητες RινRπνευµατωδών πRτών.  
– Ασθενείς πRυ είναι γνωστB Bτι είναι

αλλεργικRί σε κάπRιR απB τα συστατικά τRυ
υλικRύ.  

– Ασθενείς µε αυ[ενικές απRκαλύψεις.  
– Ασθενείς µε αθεράπευτες αρ[ικές ή

δευτερRγενείς τερηδBνες.
– Ασθενείς πRυ έ[Rυν απRκαταστάσεις µε

περιεµIρακτικB [ώρR.  

Παρενέργειες
ΜπRρεί να υπάρMει πρRσωρινBς ερεθισµBς της
EλεννRγBνRυ µεµEράνης, ή ευαισθησία των
δRντιών. Αυτές Rι παρενέργειες υπR[ωρRύν
συνήθως µετά απB σύντRµR [ρBνR, αIRύ
τελειώσει ή διακRπεί η θεραπεία.  ΚατάπRση
µπRρεί να πρRκαλέσει πρRσωρινB ερεθισµB τRυ
στRµά[Rυ.  

∆ιαδικασία ε*αρµ3γής 
Πριν την εIαρµRγή τRυ VivaStyle Paint On Plus,
R RδRντιατρικBς επαγγελµατίας πρέπει να
εMετάσει τR ιατρικB και RδRντιατρικB ιστRρικB
σας, να σας ενηµερώσει για τη διαδικασία
εIαρµRγής και να σας καθαρίσει τα δBντια σας
επαγγελµατικά. Είναι ενδεδειγµένR για τRν
RδRντιατρικB επαγγελµατία να ελέγ[ει τη
διαδικασία λεύκανσης.  

VivaStyle®
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 δηγίες 'ήµα-'ήµα

Ε*αρµ3γή στ3 σπίτι
1. Καθαρίστε τα δBντια σας επισταµένως.

<ρησιµRπRιήστε RδRντικB νήµα για να
καθαρίσετε µεταMύ των δRντιών. .επλύντε
καλά. 

2. Γεµίστε τR δRσRµετρητή µέ[ρι τR [είλRς µε
VivaStyle Paint On Plus. Αυτή η πRσBτητα
είναι συνήθως αρκετή για τα δBντια της
επάνω και της κάτω γνάθRυ.

3. ΤραEήMτε τα [είλια επάνω και πλάγια, έτσι
ώστε τα δBντια να είναι σαIώς Rρατά.

4. <ρησιµRπRιήστε ένα µαλακB απRρρRIητικB
[αρτRµάντιλR για να στεγνώσετε τα επάνω
µπρRστινά δBντια. Συνε[ίστε να έ[ετε
τραEηγµένα τα [είλια, έτσι ώστε η επιIάνεια
των δRντιών να παραµένει στεγνή.

5. ΕIαρµBστε ένα λεπτB RµRιBµRρIR στρώµα
VivaStyle Paint On Plus στα µπρRστινά δBντια
µε τR πινελάκι. Επαλείψτε κατά µήκRς των
πλευρών των δRντιών, καθώς επίσης και κατά
µήκRς των Rύλων. ΣιγRυρευτείτε Bτι τR
Eερνίκι δεν θα ακRυµπήσει στα Rύλα.  
ΤραEήMτε τα [είλια για για άλλα 30
δευτερBλεπτα για να επιτρέψετε στR Eερνίκι
να στεγνώσει.
ΤR Eερνίκι έ[ει θαµπή (µατ) άσπρη εµIάνιση. 

6. Στη συνέ[εια, στεγνώστε τα κάτω δBντια και
επαναλάEετε τα Eήµατα ένα (1) έως πέντε (5),
µέ[ρι τR στάδιR BπRυ τR Eερνίκι αIήνεται για
να στεγνώσει. ∆είτε τη διαδικασία πRυ
περιγράIεται παραπάνω.

7. Κλείστε τR στBµα. ΤR Eερνίκι αIήνεται στα
δBντια για 10 λεπτά. Σηµείωση: Μη Iάτε, µην
πιείτε και µην καπνίσετε κατά τη διάρκεια
αυτής της περιBδRυ.

8. Μετά απB 10 λεπτά, αIαιρέστε τR Eερνίκι
ERυρτσί]Rντας τα δBντια µε µια
RδRντBERυρτσα [ωρίς RδRντBκρεµα.

.επλύντε λεπτRµερώς. Φτύστε τα Bλα  – µην
καταπιείτε.

9. <ρησιµRπRιήστε τR VivaStyle Paint On Plus
καθηµερινά, [ωρίς να παραλείψετε καµία
ηµέρα µέ[ρι να RλRκληρωθεί η διαδικασία. ΤR
Eερνίκι µπRρεί να εIαρµRστεί µία ή δύR
IRρές την ηµέρα, ανάλRγα µε τR πώς µπRρεί
να συνδυαστεί η διαδικασία στR καθηµερινB
πρBγραµµα. ΚαινRύριR καπάκι δRσRµέτρησης
και πινελάκι πρέπει να [ρησιµRπRιRύνται σε
κάθε εIαρµRγή. 

Σηµειώσεις 
– Τα ακBλRυθα σηµεία πρέπει να λαµEάνετε

υπBψη σας:
– ΑπRIεύγετε την κατανάλωση 

εσπεριδRειδών και [υµών IρRύτων, 
δεδRµένRυ Bτι µπRρεί να RδηγήσRυν σε 
ευαισθησίες. 

– ΑπRIεύγετε, ή τRυλά[ιστRν πρRσπαθήστε 
να ελα[ιστRπRιήσετε την κατανάλωση 
καIέ, τσαγιRύ, κBκκινRυ κρασιRύ, 
αναψυκτικών τύπRυ colas και τR κάπνισµα, 
για να απRτρέψετε την πιθανBτητα 
δυσ[ρωµιών στα δBντια.  

– ΜBνR τα Iυσικά δBντια λευκαίνRνται. Η
εµIάνιση των απRκαταστάσεων πRυ ήδη
υπάρ[Rυν στα µπρRστινά δBντια πιθανBν να
µην ταιριά]ει µε την εµIάνιση των δRντιών
µετά απB τη λεύκανση. ΕπRµένως, αυτές Rι
απRκαταστάσεις πιθανBν να πρέπει να
αντικατασταθRύν. 

– Η θεραπεία µε τR VivaStyle Paint On Plus θα
πρέπει να RλRκληρωθεί τRυλά[ιστRν δύR
εEδRµάδες πριν απB την τRπRθέτηση
απRκαταστάσεων στR [ρώµα των δRντιών.

– Τα δBντια δεν µπRρRύν να λευκανθRύν
περισσBτερR απB τR IυσικB τRυς [ρώµα.



– Η εIαρµRγή EερνικιRύ πα[ύτερRυ στρώµατRς
ή επάλληλων στρωµάτων δεν Eελτιώνει τα
απRτελέσµατα.  

– ΜπRρεί να Iανεί Bτι τR Eερνίκι δεν
δηµιRυργεί RµRιBµRρIR στρώµα στα δBντια. 

Εάν έ[ετε ερωτήσεις για τη θεραπεία ή
αντιµετωπί]ετε δυσάρεστη ευαισθησία
παρακαλRύµε επικRινωνήστε µε τRν RδRντίατρB
σας.

Πρ3ειδ3π3ίηση 
ΤR VivaStyle Paint On Plus περιέ[ει υπερRMείδιR
τRυ υδρRγBνRυ τR RπRίR είναι ερεθιστικB.
ΑπRIύγετε την επαIή τRυ υλικRύ µε τR δέρµα,
τRυς EλεννRγBνRυς ιστRύς και τα µάτια. Εάν
υπάρMει τυ[αία επαIή, Mεπλύντε την περιR[η µε
άIθRνη πRσBτητα νερRύ. Εάν υπάρMει επαIή µε
τα µάτια, πλύντε τις περιR[ές µε άIθRνη
πRσBτητα νερRύ και ανα]ητήστε ιατρική
συµERυλή.  

Απ3θήκευση 
– ΑπRθηκεύετε σε 2–28°C / 36–82°F.
– ΠρRIυλάMτε τR VivaStyle Paint On Plus απB τη

]έστη και απB τRν ήλιR.
– Μην παγώνετε τR VivaStyle Paint On Plus.
– Μην [ρησιµRπRιήσετε µετά απB την

ηµερRµηνία λήMεως.

Κρατήστε µακριά απ$ τα παιδιά!
Μ$ν3 για την περιγεγραµµένη ε*αρµ3γή στη
στ3µατική κ3ιλ$τητα. 

Ηµερ3µηνία πρ3ετ3ιµασίας τω 3δηγιών:
08/2011; Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein

ΤR υλικB κατασκευάστηκε απRκλειστικά για RδRντιατρική [ρήση. :ι
διαδικασίες πρέπει να ακRλRυθRύνται σ[Rλαστικά και ακRλRυθώντας
αυστηρά τις Rδηγίες [ρήσεως. Απαιτήσεις για EλάEες πRυ µπRρεί να
πρRκληθRύν απB µη Rρθή ακRλRυθία των Rδηγιών ή απB [ρήση σε µη ρητώς
ενδεικνυBµενη περιR[ή, είναι απαράδεκτες. : [ρήστης είναι υπεύθυνRς για
δRκιµασίες καταλληλBτητας τRυ υλικRύ σε RπRιαδήπRτε άλλη εIαρµRγή
εκτBς αυτών πRυ αναγράIRνται σαIώς στις Rδηγίες [ρήσεως. ΠεριγραIές
και στRι[εία δεν απRτελRύν εγγύηση των ιδιRτήτων και δεν είναι δεσµευτικά.



Kullanım Bilgileri

Tanımı:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus difllerin beyazlatılmasında
kullanılan bir verniktir. Bir fırça aracılı¤ıyla 
uygulanır. Tedavi detaylı bir tıbbi geçmifl tespitinin
ardından hekimin talimatları çerçevesinde evde 
gerçeklefltirilir.

Bileflimi:
Etanol, etil selüloz, hidrojen peroksit (%6), 
D-pantenol.

Endikasyonlar:
– Renklenmifl vital difllerin beyazlatılması
– Renklenmifl devital difllerin beyazlatılması

Difllerin gerek tek olarak, gerek dizi halinde 
beyazlatılması mümkündür.

Renklenmelerin bafllıca nedenleri:
– ilaç kullanımı, örn., tetrasiklin, minosiklin
– florozis
– beslenmeden kaynaklanan kalıntılar
– sigara kullanımı
– yafllılı¤a ba¤lı de¤iflimler

Kontrendikasyonlar:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus afla¤ıdaki hallerde kullanıla-
maz:
– gebelik ve emzirme dönemlerinde
– çocuklarda

– çok sigara kullanan kiflilerde
– fazla alkol tüketen kiflilerde
– içerdi¤i maddelerden birine karflı bilinen alerji
olması durumunda

– difl boyunlarının açıkta olması durumunda
– tedavi edilmemifl primer veya sekonder çürüklerde
– kenarları açık restorasyonlarda

Yan etkiler:
Mukoza zarında ve duyarlı difllerde kısa süreli irri-
tasyonlar meydana gelebilir. Tedavinin bitmesinin
ya da kesilmesinin ardından bu semptomlar 
genellikle kısa sürede geçer. Yutulması durumunda
midede kısa süreli bir irritasyon oluflabilir.

Uygulama:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus kullanılmadan önce difl
hekiminin muayenehanesinde detaylı olarak tıbbi
geçmifl alınmalı, kullanıma yönelik bilgilendirme
yapılmalı ve profesyonel bir difl temizli¤i uygulan-
malıdır. Difl beyazlatımının bir profesyonel tarafın-
dan kontrol edilmesi de tavsiye edilir.

Kademe kademe uygulama
Evde uygulama:
1. Diflleri iyice fırçalayın. Aralarını difl ipiyle temizle-
yin. ‹yice çalkalayın.

2. Ölçek kabını kenarına kadar VivaStyle Paint On
Plus ile doldurun. Bu miktar normal olarak alt ve
üst çene difllerinin tedavisi için yeterlidir.

3. Difller iyice görünecek flekilde dudakları yukarıya
ve yana do¤ru çekin.

4. Yumuflak ve emici bir ka¤ıt mendil veya ka¤ıt
havluyla bastırarak üst çene difllerinin cephesini
kurulayın. Difl yüzeylerinin kuru kalması için
dudakları çekerek ayırmayı sürdürün.

5. Üst difllerin üzerine fırçayla eflit bir flekilde ince
bir VivaStyle Paint On Plus tabakası sürün. Difl
aralarına ve difl eti kenarının paraleline do¤ru da
uygulayın. Do¤rudan difl etine sürmekten kaçınıl-
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malıdır. Verni¤in kuruması için duda¤ı 30 saniye
kadar daha yukarıya çekin. Mat beyaz bir görü-
nüm alacaktır.

6. Ardından alt çene difllerini kurulayın ve ifllemi
verni¤in sertleflme aflamasına kadar tekrarlayın.

7. A¤zınızı tekrar kapatın. Vernik 10 dakika difllerin
üzerinde kalacaktır. Not: Bu süre içerisinde hiçbir
fley yemeyin, içmeyin, sigara kullanmayın.

8. 10 dakika sonra difl macunu kullanmadan verni¤i
yumuflak bir difl fırçasıyla temizleyin. ‹yice çalka-
layın. Tükürün – yutmayın.

9. Tedavi sona erinceye kadar VivaStyle Paint On
Plus'u kesintisiz olarak her gün uygulayın. Teda-
viyi günlük yaflam akıflınızla nasıl bütünlefltire-
ce¤inize ba¤lı olarak verni¤i günde bir veya iki
kez uygulayabilirsiniz. Her seferinde yeni bir
ölçek kabı ve kullanılmamıfl bir fırça kullanın.

Notlar:
– Tedavi sona erinceye kadar:
–  Hassasiyeti arttırdıklarından dolayı, narenciye
ve meyve suyu tüketiminden kaçınılmalıdır.

–  Renk de¤iflimi riskini önlemek için kahve, siyah
çay, kırmızı flarap, kolalı içecekler ve sigara
içmekten kaçınılmalı veya mümkün olan en
aza indirmelidir.

– Sadece do¤al difllerin beyazlatılması mümkündür.
Görünür bölgedeki restorasyonlar muhtemelen
tedaviden sonra beyazlatılmıfl difllerle renk açısın-
dan uyuflmayabilece¤inden duruma göre bunların
de¤ifltirilmesi gerekebilir.

– VivaStyle Paint On Plus uygulaması difl renginde
olan bir restorasyonun takılmasından en geç iki
hafta önce tamamlanmıfl olmalıdır.

– Difllerin kendi do¤al renklerinin ötesinde a¤artıl-
ması mümkün de¤ildir.

– Daha kalın ya da üst üste çok katmanlı vernik
sürerek uygulama yapılması daha iyi bir sonuç
getirmez.

– Kuruduktan sonra sanki vernik tabakası bütün
diflleri eflit flekilde kaplamıyormufl gibi bir görü-
nüm arzedebilir.

E¤er tedaviyle ilgili sorularınız olur ya da rahatsızlık
verici duyarlılıklar bafl gösterirse, lütfen difl hekimi-
nizin muayenehanesini arayınız.

Uyarı bilgileri:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus hidrojen peroksit içerir ve
tahrifl edicidir. Ciltle, mukoza zarlarıyla ve gözlerle
temas etmesine meydan vermeyin. Kazara meydana
gelen temaslarda etkilenen bölgeleri bol suyla yıka-
yın. Gözle temasında derhal bol suyla yıkayın ve
hekime baflvurun. Aynı flekilde, giysilerle temas
etmesinden de kaçınılmalıdır.

Saklanmasıyla ilgili notlar:
– 2–28°C sıcaklıkta muhafaza edin
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus'u sıcaktan ve günefl
ıflı¤ından koruyun

– VivaStyle Paint On Plus'u dondurmayın
– Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın

Çocukların eriflemeyece¤i bir yerde saklayın!
Yalnızca a¤ız bofllu¤unda, tarif edilmifl olan 
kullanım içindir!

Kullanım bilgilerinin hazırlanıfl tarihi:
08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG; 
FL-9494 Schaan/Liechtenstein
Ürün dental alanda kullanılmak üzere gelifltirilmifl olup kullanım bilgileri dahilinde
uygulanması gerekmektedir. Üretici ürünün baflka bir amaçla kullanılmasından
kaynaklanan zararlar için sorumluluk üstlenmez. Bunun ötesinde kullanıcı da,
özellikle bu kullanım bilgilerinde yer almayan bir kullanım amacının öngörüldü¤ü
hallerde, ürünü kullanmadan önce kendi sorumlulu¤u dahilinde ürünün öngörülen
amaca uygun olup olmadı¤ını ve kullanma olanaklarını gözden geçirmekle yüküm-
lüdür.



àÌÒÚÛÍˆËfl

éÔËÒ‡ÌËÂ:
VivaStyle Paint On Plus – ˝ÚÓ Î‡Í, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ÒÎÛÊËÚ
‰Îfl ÓÚ·ÂÎË‚‡ÌËfl ‚ËÚ‡Î¸Ì˚ı Ë ‰Â‚ËÚ‡Î¸Ì˚ı ÁÛ·Ó‚.
ç‡ÌÓÒËÚÒfl Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍËÒÚÓ˜ÍË. ç‡ÌÂÒÂÌËÂ 
ÔÓ‚Ó‰ËÚÒfl ÔÓÒÎÂ ÍÓÌÒÛÎ¸Ú‡ˆËË Ë Ó·ÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡ÌËfl
‚‡˜ÓÏ-ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„ÓÏ, ‚ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË Ò ËÌÒÚÛÍ-
ˆËÂÈ, ‚ ‰ÓÏ‡¯ÌËı ÛÒÎÓ‚Ëflı.

ëÓÒÚ‡‚:
ùÚËÎÓ‚˚È ÒÔËÚ, ˝ÚËÎ-ˆÂÎÎ˛ÎÓÁ‡, ÔÂÓÍÒË‰ 
‚Ó‰ÓÓ‰‡ (6%), ‚Ó‰‡, D-Ô‡ÌÚÂÌÓÎ, ‡ÓÏ‡ÚËÁ‡ÚÓ.

àÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ:
èÂÂ‰ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂÏ Î‡Í‡ VivaStyle Paint On
Plus ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ÔÓÈÚË Ú˘‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÂ Ó·ÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡-
ÌËÂ, ÓÁÌ‡ÍÓÏËÚ¸Òfl ÒÓ ÒÔÓÒÓ·ÓÏ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËfl Ë
ÔÓ‚ÂÒÚË ÔÓÙÂÒÒËÓÌ‡Î¸ÌÛ˛ ˜ËÒÚÍÛ ÁÛ·Ó‚ ‚ 
ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„Ë˜ÂÒÍÓÈ ÍÎËÌËÍÂ. Ç Î˛·ÓÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â
ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÚÒfl ÔÓÙÂÒÒËÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚È ÍÓÌÚÓÎ¸ Ì‡‰
ÓÚ·ÂÎË‚‡ÌËÂÏ ÁÛ·Ó‚.

éÚ·ÂÎË‚‡Ú¸ ÏÓÊÌÓ Í‡Í ÓÚ‰ÂÎ¸Ì˚Â ÁÛ·˚, Ú‡Í Ë ‚ÂÒ¸ 
ÁÛ·ÌÓÈ fl‰.

VivaStyle Paint On Plus ÌÂÎ¸Áfl ÔËÏÂÌflÚ¸ 
‚ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘Ëı ÒÎÛ˜‡flı:
– ‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl ·ÂÂÏÂÌÌÓÒÚË Ë ÍÓÏÎÂÌËfl „Û‰¸˛
– ‚ ‰ÂÚÒÍÓÏ ‚ÓÁ‡ÒÚÂ
– ‡ÍÚË‚Ì˚Ï ÍÛËÎ¸˘ËÍ‡Ï 

– ÔË ‡ÍÚË‚ÌÓÏ ÛÔÓÚÂ·ÎÂÌËË ‡ÎÍÓ„ÓÎfl
– ÔË ËÁ‚ÂÒÚÌÓÈ ‡ÎÎÂ„ËË Ì‡ ÍÓÏÔÓÌÂÌÚ˚
– ÔË Ó„ÓÎÂÌÌ˚ı ¯ÂÈÍ‡ı ÁÛ·‡
– ‚ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ÌÂÔÓÎÂ˜ÂÌÌÓ„Ó ÔÂ‚Ë˜ÌÓ„Ó ËÎË 

‚ÚÓË˜ÌÓ„Ó Í‡ËÂÒ‡ 
– ÂÒÎË ËÏÂ˛ÚÒfl ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËË Ò ‡Á„ÂÏÂÚËÁËÓ-

‚‡ÌÌ˚Ï Í‡ÂÏ.

ò‡„ Á‡ ¯‡„ÓÏ:
èËÏÂÌÂÌËÂ ‚ ‰ÓÏ‡¯ÌËı ÛÒÎÓ‚Ëflı:
1. áÛ·˚ Ú˘‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ ÔÓ˜ËÒÚËÚ¸. åÂÊÁÛ·Ì˚Â 

ÔÓÏÂÊÛÚÍË ÔÓ˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÌËÚË. 
ïÓÓ¯Ó ÔÓÔÓÎÓÒÍ‡Ú¸ ÓÚ.

2. VivaStyle Paint On Plus ‚˚ÎÓÊËÚ¸ ‚ ÔÓˆËÓÌÌÛ˛
ÔÓ‰ÒÚ‡‚ÍÛ, Á‡ÔÓÎÌË‚ ‰Ó Í‡Â‚. Ç ÌÓÏ‡Î¸ÌÓÏ
ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÍÓÎË˜ÂÒÚ‚‡ ı‚‡Ú‡ÂÚ ‰Îfl Ó·‡·ÓÚ-
ÍË ‚ÂıÌÂÈ Ë ÌËÊÌÂÈ ˜ÂÎ˛ÒÚË. 

3. ÉÛ·˚ ÔÓ‰ÌflÚ¸ ‚‚Âı Ë ‚ ÒÚÓÓÌ˚ Ì‡ÒÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ, 
˜ÚÓ·˚ ıÓÓ¯Ó ·˚ÎË ‚Ë‰Ì˚ ÁÛ·˚.

4. èÂÂ‰ÌËÂ ÁÛ·˚ ‚ÂıÌÂÈ ˜ÂÎ˛ÒÚË ÔÓ‰ÒÛ¯ËÚ¸,
ÔÓÏ‡ÍË‚‡fl Ïfl„ÍÓÈ ·ÛÏ‡ÊÌÓÈ Ò‡ÎÙÂÚÍÓÈ.
ÉÛ·˚ ÒËÎ¸ÌÓ ‡Á‰‚ËÌÛÚ¸, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÔÓ‚ÂıÌÓÒÚ¸
ÁÛ·Ó‚ ÓÒÚ‡‚‡ÎÓÒ¸ ÒÛıÓÈ.

5. ë ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÍËÒÚÓ˜ÍË Ì‡ÌÂÒÚË ÚÓÌÍËÈ ‡‚ÌÓ-
ÏÂÌ˚È ÒÎÓÈ VivaStyle Paint On Plus Ì‡ ‚ÂıÌËÂ
ÁÛ·˚. í‡ÍÊÂ ‚ Ì‡Ô‡‚ÎÂÌËË ÏÂÊÁÛ·Ì˚ı ÔÓÏÂ-
ÊÛÚÍÓ‚ Ë ‚‰ÓÎ¸ Í‡fl ‰ÂÒÌ˚. àÁ·Â„‡ÈÚÂ 
ÌÂÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓ„Ó ÔÓÔ‡‰‡ÌËfl Ì‡ ‰ÂÒÌÛ. 
ÉÛ·˚ ÓÒÚ‡‚ËÚ¸ ‚ ÔÓ‰ÌflÚÓÏ ÔÓÎÓÊÂÌËË ÔËÏ. 
30 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Î‡Í ÏÓ„ ÔÓ‰ÒÓıÌÛÚ¸. èÓÒÎÂ
˝ÚÓ„Ó ÓÌ ÔËÓ·ÂÚÂÚ Ï‡ÚÓ‚Ó-·ÂÎ˚È ‚Ë‰.

6. á‡ÚÂÏ ÔÓ‰ÒÛ¯ËÚ¸ ÁÛ·˚ ÌËÊÌÂÈ ˜ÂÎ˛ÒÚË Ë
ÔÓ‚ÚÓËÚ¸ ‚ÂÒ¸ ÔÓˆÂÒÒ, Í‡Í ˝ÚÓ ÓÔËÒ‡ÌÓ ‚˚¯Â,
‰Ó ‚˚ÒÛ¯Ë‚‡ÌËfl Î‡Í‡. 

7. êÓÚ Á‡Í˚Ú¸. ã‡Í ÓÒÚ‡ÂÚÒfl Ì‡ ÁÛ·‡ı Ì‡ 
10 ÏËÌÛÚ. ëÓ‚ÂÚ: ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ ˝ÚÓ„Ó ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÌÂ
ÂÒÚ¸, ÌÂ ÔËÚ¸ Ë ÌÂ ÍÛËÚ¸.

8. óÂÂÁ 10 ÏËÌÛÚ Û‰‡ÎËÚ¸ Î‡Í Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ÁÛ·ÌÓÈ
˘ÂÚÍË Ò Ïfl„ÍÓÈ ˘ÂÚËÌÓÈ ·ÂÁ ÁÛ·ÌÓÈ Ô‡ÒÚ˚.
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í˘‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ ÔÓÔÓÎÓÒÍ‡Ú¸ ÓÚ. ëÔÎ˛ÌÛÚ¸ – ÌÂ
„ÎÓÚ‡Ú¸.

9. VivaStyle Paint On Plus ÔËÏÂÌflÚ¸ Í‡Ê‰˚È ‰ÂÌ¸,
·ÂÁ ÔÂÂ˚‚Ó‚, ‰Ó ÚÂı ÔÓ, ÔÓÍ‡ ÌÂ Á‡ÍÓÌ˜ËÚÒfl
ÍÛÒ. ã‡Í ÏÓÊÌÓ Ì‡ÌÓÒËÚ¸ Ó‰ËÌ ËÎË ‰‚‡ ‡Á‡ ‚
‰ÂÌ¸, ‚ Á‡‚ËÒËÏÓÒÚË ÓÚ ÂÊËÏ‡ Ô‡ˆËÂÌÚ‡. ä‡Ê-
‰˚È ‡Á ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÌÓ‚Û˛ ÔÓˆËÓÌÌÛ˛ ÔÓ‰-
ÒÚ‡‚ÍÛ Ë ÌÓ‚Û˛ ÌÂËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌÌÛ˛ ÍËÒÚÓ˜ÍÛ.

èÓ·Ó˜Ì˚Â ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl:
åÓ„ÛÚ ÔÓËÒıÓ‰ËÚ¸ Í‡ÚÍÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌ˚Â ‡Á‰‡ÊÂÌËfl
ÒÎËÁËÒÚÓÈ Ó·ÓÎÓ˜ÍË Ë „ËÔÂ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚ËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ı ÁÛ·Ó‚.
ùÚË ÒËÏÔÚÓÏ˚, Í‡Í Ô‡‚ËÎÓ, ËÒ˜ÂÁ‡˛Ú ˜ÂÂÁ
ÍÓÓÚÍÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl ÔÓ ÓÍÓÌ˜‡ÌËË ÍÛÒ‡ ËÎË ÔÓÒÎÂ Â„Ó
ÔÂ˚‚‡ÌËfl. èË ÔÓ„Î‡Ú˚‚‡ÌËË ÏÓÊÂÚ ÔÓËÁÓÈÚË
Í‡ÚÍÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓÂ ‡Á‰‡ÊÂÌËÂ ÊÂÎÛ‰Í‡.

ëÓ‚ÂÚ˚:
– èÓÍ‡ ÌÂ Á‡ÍÓÌ˜ÂÌ ÍÛÒ:

–  ËÁ·Â„‡Ú¸ ÔÓÚÂ·ÎÂÌËfl ˆËÚÛÒÓ‚˚ı Ë ÙÛÍÚÓ-
‚˚ı ÒÓÍÓ‚, Ú.Í. ˝ÚÓ ÏÓÊÂÚ ÔË‚ÂÒÚË Í „ËÔÂ-
˜Û‚ÒÚ‚ËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚË. 

–  ËÁ·Â„‡Ú¸ ÔÓÚÂ·ÎÂÌËfl ÍÓÙÂ, ˜ÂÌÓ„Ó ˜‡fl,
Í‡ÒÌÓ„Ó ‚ËÌ‡, äÓÎ‡-Ì‡ÔËÚÍÓ‚, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ÍÛÂ-
ÌËfl, ËÎË ÔÓ Í‡ÈÌÂÈ ÏÂÂ ÒÓÍ‡ÚËÚ¸, ˜ÚÓ·˚
ÔÂ‰ÓÚ‚‡ÚËÚ¸ ÓÔ‡ÒÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔÓfl‚ÎÂÌËfl ÔflÚÂÌ. 

– éÚ·ÂÎË‚‡˛ÚÒfl ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ Ì‡ÚÛ‡Î¸Ì˚Â ÁÛ·˚.
àÏÂ˛˘ËÂÒfl ÂÒÚ‡‚‡ˆËË ‚ ‚Ë‰ËÏÓÈ Ó·Î‡ÒÚË
ÔÓÒÎÂ ÍÛÒ‡ ÓÚ·ÂÎË‚‡ÌËfl ÏÓ„ÛÚ ÓÚÎË˜‡Ú¸Òfl ÔÓ
ˆ‚ÂÚÛ ÓÚ ÊË‚˚ı ÁÛ·Ó‚ Ë ÔË ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓÒÚË
‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ·˚Ú¸ Á‡ÏÂÌÂÌ˚. 

– àÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ VivaStyle Paint On Plus ‰ÓÎÊÌÓ
Á‡ÍÓÌ˜ËÚ¸Òfl Í‡Í ÏËÌËÏÛÏ Á‡ ‰‚Â ÌÂ‰ÂÎË ‰Ó
ÎÂ˜ÂÌËfl ÁÛ·Ó‚. 

– áÛ·˚ ÌÂ ÏÓ„ÛÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÓÚ·ÂÎÂÌ˚ ÒËÎ¸ÌÂÂ ËÌ‰Ë‚Ë-
‰Û‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó ÓÚÚÂÌÍ‡ ÊË‚Ó„Ó ÁÛ·‡. 

– ç‡ÌÂÒÂÌËÂ ÚÓÎÒÚÓ„Ó ÒÎÓfl ËÎË ÌÂÒÍÓÎ¸ÍËı ÒÎÓÂ‚
Ó‰ËÌ Ì‡ ‰Û„ÓÈ ÌÂ ÔË‚Ó‰ËÚ Í ÎÛ˜¯ËÏ ÂÁÛÎ¸-
Ú‡Ú‡Ï. 

– èÓÒÎÂ ‚˚ÒÛ¯Ë‚‡ÌËfl ÏÓÊÂÚ ÔÓÍ‡Á‡Ú¸Òfl, ˜ÚÓ
ÒÎÓÈ Î‡Í‡ ÌÂ‡‚ÌÓÏÂÌÓ ÔÓÍ˚‚‡ÂÚ ÁÛ·˚. 

ÖÒÎË Û ‚‡Ò ‚ÓÁÌËÍÎË ‚ÓÔÓÒ˚ ËÎË Û ‚‡Ò ‚ÓÁÌËÍÎË
ÌÂÔËflÚÌ˚Â Ó˘Û˘ÂÌËfl ‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl ÍÛÒ‡ ÓÚ·ÂÎË‚‡-
ÌËfl, Ò‚flÊËÚÂÒ¸ ÒÓ Ò‚ÓËÏ ÎÂ˜‡˘ËÏ ‚‡˜ÓÏ-ÒÚÓÏ‡-
ÚÓÎÓ„ÓÏ. 

åÂ˚ ÔÂ‰ÓÒÚÓÓÊÌÓÒÚË:
àÁ·Â„‡Ú¸ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ‡ Ò ÍÓÊÂÈ, ÒÎËÁËÒÚÓÈ Ó·ÓÎÓ˜ÍÓÈ
Ë „Î‡Á‡ÏË. èË ÒÎÛ˜‡ÈÌÓÏ ÔÓÔ‡‰‡ÌËË Á‡ÚÓÌÛÚ˚Â
ÏÂÒÚ‡ ÔÓÏ˚Ú¸ Ò ·ÓÎ¸¯ËÏ ÍÓÎË˜ÂÒÚ‚ÓÏ ‚Ó‰˚. èË
ÔÓÔ‡‰‡ÌËË ‚ „Î‡Á‡ ÔÓÏ˚Ú¸ ·ÓÎ¸¯ËÏ
ÍÓÎË˜ÂÒÚ‚ÓÏ ‚Ó‰˚ Ë ÔÓÍÓÌÒÛÎ¸ÚËÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl Ò ‚‡-
˜ÓÏ. Ç Î˛·ÓÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ËÁ·Â„‡Ú¸ ÔÓÔ‡‰‡ÌËfl Ì‡
Ó‰ÂÊ‰Û.

ìÒÎÓ‚Ëfl ı‡ÌÂÌËfl:
– ı‡ÌËÚ¸ ÔË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÂ 2–28°C
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus Á‡˘Ë˘‡Ú¸ ÓÚ ‚˚ÒÓÍÓÈ 

ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ Ë ÒÓÎÌÂ˜Ì˚ı ÎÛ˜ÂÈ
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus ÌÂ Á‡ÏÓ‡ÊË‚‡Ú¸
– ÒÓÍ „Ó‰ÌÓÒÚË ÒÏ. Ì‡ ˝ÚËÍÂÚÍÂ/ÛÔ‡ÍÓ‚ÍÂ
– VivaStyle Paint On Plus fl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ÎÂ„ÍÓ 

‚ÓÒÔÎ‡ÏÂÌfl˛˘ËÏÒfl ÔÓ‰ÛÍÚÓÏ

ï‡ÌËÚ¸ ‚ ÌÂ‰ÓÒÚÛÔÌÓÏ ‰Îfl ‰ÂÚÂÈ ÏÂÒÚÂ!
íÓÎ¸ÍÓ ‰Îfl ÓÔËÒ‡ÌÌÓ„Ó ‚˚¯Â ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËfl 
‚ ÔÓÎÓÒÚË Ú‡!

Ñ‡Ú‡ ÒÓÒÚ‡‚ÎÂÌËfl ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË: 08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG, FL-9494 ò‡‡Ì/ãËıÚÂÌ¯ÚÂÈÌ

èÓ‰ÛÍÚ ·˚Î ‡Á‡·ÓÚ‡Ì ‰Îfl ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËfl ‚ ÒÚÓÏ‡ÚÓÎÓ„ËË Ë ÔÓ‰ÎÂÊËÚ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ-
‚‡ÌË˛ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ‚ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË Ò ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËÂÈ ÔÓ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌË˛. èÓËÁ‚Ó‰ËÚÂÎ¸ ÌÂ
ÌÂÒÂÚ ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚË Á‡ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËÂ ‚ ËÌ˚ı ˆÂÎflı ËÎË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ, ÌÂ
ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘ÂÂ ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË. äÓÏÂ ÚÓ„Ó, ÔÓÚÂ·ËÚÂÎ¸ Ó·flÁ‡Ì ÔÓ‰ Ò‚Ó˛ ÓÚ‚ÂÚ-
ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔÓ‚ÂËÚ¸ ÔÓ‰ÛÍÚ ÔÂÂ‰ Â„Ó ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂÏ Ì‡ ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËÂ Ë
‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËfl ‰Îfl ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎÂÌÌ˚ı ˆÂÎÂÈ, ÂÒÎË ˝ÚË ˆÂÎË ÌÂ ÛÍ‡Á‡Ì˚ ‚
ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË ÔÓ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌË˛.



Instrukcja stosowania

Opis materiału
VivaStyle Paint On jest lakierem przeznaczonym do
wybielania z´bów. Nale˝y go nakładaç p´dzelkiem.
Zabieg wybielania wykonywany jest samodzielnie
przez pacjenta, w domu, po przeprowadzeniu bada-
nia w gabinecie stomatologicznym i udzieleniu
przez lekarza wskazówek dotyczàcych sposobu
post´powania.

Skład
Etanol, etyloceluloza, nadtlenek wodoru (6%),
D-pantenol

Wskazania
– Wybielanie przebarwionych z´bów ˝ywych 
– Wybielanie przebarwionych z´bów martwych

Mo˝liwe jest wybielanie zarówno pojedynczych
z´bów, jak i całych łuków z´bowych.

Wybielanie przebarwieƒ spowodowanych
przez: 
– przyjmowanie leków,  takich jak np. tetracyklina
i minocyclina,

– fluoroz´,
– spo˝ywanie okreÊlonych produktów spo˝ywczych,
– palenie,
– zmiany zwiàzane z wiekiem pacjenta. 

Przeciwwskazania
Lakier VivaStyle Paint On Plus nie powinien byç 
stosowany u:
– kobiet w cià˝y lub kobiet karmiàcych piersià,
– dzieci,
– osób palàcych du˝e iloÊci  tytoniu,
– osób spo˝ywajàcych alkohol w du˝ych iloÊciach,
– pacjentów o stwierdzonej nadwra˝liwoÊci na
składniki lakieru,

– pacjentów z odsłoni´tymi szyjkami z´bów,  
– w przypadku nie wyleczonych ognisk próchnicy
pierwotnej i wtórnej,

– w przypadku nieszczelnych wypełnieƒ.

Działania niepo˝àdane 
Podczas stosowania lakieru mo˝e mieç miejsce krót-
kotrwałe podra˝nienie błony Êluzowej i nadwra˝li-
wych z´bów. Objawy te zazwyczaj ust´pujà po
upływie krótkiego czasu, po zakoƒczeniu lub po
przerwaniu wybielania.
W przypadku połkni´cia niewielkiej iloÊci lakieru
mo˝e mieç miejsce krótkotrwałe podra˝nienie
˝ołàdka. 

Post´powanie 
Przed zastosowaniem lakieru VivaStyle Paint On
Plus nale˝y przeprowadziç szczegółowe badanie
jamy ustnej, poinformowaç pacjenta o sposobie 
stosowania lakieru, a tak˝e profesjonalnie oczyÊciç
z´by w gabinecie lekarskim. Zaleca si´ tak˝e 
kontrolowanie przez lekarza dentyst´ przebiegu
procesu wybielania. 

Szczegółowa instrukcja post´powania
Wybielanie w domu:
1. Starannie umyç z´by. Przestrzenie mi´dzyz´bowe
oczyÊciç nicià dentystycznà. Dokładnie wypłukaç
jam´ ustnà.

VivaStyle®

Paint On Plus
Polski



2. Napełniç lakierem pojemniczek dołàczony do
opakowania (całe zagł´bienie). Taka iloÊç mate-
riału zazwyczaj wystarcza do polakierowania
wszystkich z´bów w szcz´ce i ˝uchwie.

3. Odciàgnàç wargi do góry i na boki w sposób
pozwalajàcy na uwidocznienie z´bów.

4. Górne przednie z´by osuszyç mi´kkà chusteczkà
higienicznà. Utrzymaç odciàgni´te wargi w taki
sposób, aby z´by pozostały suche.

5. Cienkà warstwà lakieru VivaStyle Paint On Plus
równomiernie pokryç zewn´trzne powierzchnie
z´bów za pomocà p´dzelka. Lakier nakładaç tak-
˝e w kierunku przestrzeni stycznych oraz wzdłu˝
linii dziàseł. Unikaç nakładania lakieru bezpo-
Êrednio na dziàsła. Utrzymaç odciàgni´te wargi
przez kolejne 30 sekund, co umo˝liwi wyschni´-
cie lakieru. Lakier ma wtedy matowy, biały
wyglàd.

6. Nast´pnie osuszyç dolne z´by i powtórzyç kolej-
ne etapy 1-5, a˝ do wyschni´cia lakieru.

7. Zamknàç usta. Lakier powinien pozostaç na
z´bach przez 10 minut. Uwaga: W tym czasie nie
nale˝y jeÊç, piç ani paliç tytoniu.

8. Po upływie 10 minut usunàç lakier poprzez
oczyszczenie z´bów mi´kkà szczoteczkà bez
pasty. Dokładnie wypłukaç jam´ ustnà. Wypluç.
Nie połykaç.

9. Lakier stosowaç codziennie (bez przerwy) a˝ do
zakoƒczenia wybielania. Lakier mo˝e byç nakła-
dany jeden lub dwa razy dziennie, w zale˝noÊci
od mo˝liwoÊci. Za ka˝dym razem stosowaç nowy
pojemniczek do lakieru i nowy p´dzelek.

Uwagi
Podczas stosowania lakieru nale˝y:
– unikaç spo˝ywania owoców cytrusowych 
i soków owocowych, gdy˝ mo˝e to 
spowodowaç nadwra˝liwoÊç z´bów,

– unikaç lub przynajmniej znacznie ograniczyç
spo˝ycie kawy, czarnej herbaty, czerwonego
wina oraz napojów typu Coca-Cola oraz pale-
nie, w celu unikni´cia ryzyka przebarwienia
z´bów.

– Wybieleniu ulegajà jedynie z´by naturalne. Kolor
wypełnieƒ mo˝e po wybieleniu ró˝niç si´ od
koloru z´bów, co mo˝e spowodowaç koniecz-
noÊç wymiany wypełnieƒ.

– Nale˝y odczekaç 2 tygodnie po zakoƒczeniu
wybielania, aby wykonaç nowe estetyczne
wypełnienia i uzupełnienia.

– Z´by nie mogà ulec silniejszemu wybieleniu ni˝
ich własny naturalny odcieƒ.

– Nakładanie grubszej warstwy lakieru lub kilku
warstw nie wpływa na wzmocnienie efektu
wybielania.

– Po wyschni´ciu lakieru mo˝na odnieÊç wra˝enie,
˝e lakier nie pokrywa równomiernie całych
powierzchni z´bów. 

W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytaƒ dotyczàcych spo-
sobu post´powania lub w przypadku wystàpienia
nadwra˝liwoÊci lub niepo˝àdanych reakcji, nale˝y
skontaktowaç si´ ze swoim lekarzem dentystà. 

Ostrze˝enie
Viva Style Paint On Plus zawiera nadtlenek wodoru 
i działa dra˝niàco. Nale˝y unikaç kontaktu lakieru
ze skórà, błonà Êluzowà i oczami. W przypadku 
kontaktu z lakierem, miejsce nale˝y przemyç du˝à
iloÊcià wody. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami, 
nale˝y je natychmiast przepłukaç du˝à iloÊcià wody 
i skonsultowaç si´ z okulistà. Nale˝y tak˝e unikaç
kontaktu lakieru z odzie˝à.



Przechowywanie
– Przechowywaç w temperaturze 2–28 °C.
– Lakier VivaStyle Paint On Plus nale˝y chroniç
przed promieniami słonecznymi i wysokà tempe-
raturà.

– Nie zamra˝aç materiału VivaStyle Paint On Plus.
– Data wa˝noÊci umieszczona jest na etykiecie 
i opakowaniu.

– Materiał jest łatwo palny.

Materiał przechowywaç w miejscu 
niedost´pnym dla dzieci!
Materiał przeznaczony tylko do stosowania 
w jamie ustnej (jak opisano powy˝ej) 

Data opracowania informacji: 08/2011, Rev. 1

Ivoclar Vivadent AG
FL-9494 Schaan / Liechtenstein 

Przedstawiciel w Polsce
Ivoclar-Vivadent Polska Sp. z o.o.
Al. Jana Pawła II 78
00-175 Warszawa
Infolinia: 0 22 817 11 35
E-mail: info@ivoclarvivadent.com.pl

Materiał został przeznaczony wyłàcznie do stosowania w stomatologii. Przy jego
stosowaniu nale˝y ÊciÊle przestrzegaç instrukcji u˝ycia. Nie ponosi si´ odpowie-
dzialnoÊci za szkody powstałe na skutek nieprzestrzegania instrukcji lub stosowa-
nia niezgodnie z podanymi w instrukcji wskazaniami. U˝ytkownik odpowiada za
testowanie produktu dla swoich własnych celów i za jego u˝ycie w ka˝dym innym
przypadku nie wyszczególnionym w instrukcji. Opis produktu i jego skład nie
stanowià gwarancji i nie sà wià˝àce.



Ivoclar Vivadent AG
Bendererstrasse 2
FL-9494 Schaan
Liechtenstein
Tel. +423 235 35 35
Fax +423 235 33 60
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Pty. Ltd. 
1 – 5 Overseas Drive
P.O. Box 367
Noble Park, Vic. 3174
Australia
Tel. +61 3 979 595 99
Fax +61 3 979 596 45
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.au

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltda.
Alameda Caiapós, 723
Centro Empresarial Tamboré
CEP 06460-110 Barueri – SP
Brazil
Tel. +55 11 2424 7400
Fax +55 11 3466 0840
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.br

Ivoclar Vivadent Inc.
2785 Skymark Avenue, Unit 1
Mississauga
Ontario L4W 4Y3
Canada
Tel. +1 905 238 5700
Fax +1 905 238 5711
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd.
Rm 603 Kuen Yang 
International Business Plaza
No. 798 Zhao Jia Bang Road
Shanghai 200030
China
Tel. +86 21 5456 0776
Fax +86 21 6445 1561
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd.
Calle 134 No. 7-B-83, Of. 520
Bogotá
Colombia
Tel. +57 1 627 33 99
Fax +57 1 633 16 63
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent SAS
B.P. 118
F-74410 Saint-Jorioz
France
Tel. +33 450 88 64 00
Fax +33 450 68 91 52
www.ivoclarvivadent.fr

Ivoclar Vivadent GmbH 
Dr. Adolf-Schneider-Str. 2
D-73479 Ellwangen, Jagst
Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 79 61 / 8 89-0
Fax +49 (0) 79 61 / 63 26
www.ivoclarvivadent.de

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing (India)
Pvt. Ltd. 
503/504 Raheja Plaza 
15 B Shah Industrial Estate 
Veera Desai Road, Andheri (West) 
Mumbai, 400 053 
India
Tel. +91 (22) 2673 0302 
Fax +91 (22) 2673 0301
www.ivoclar-vivadent.in

Ivoclar Vivadent s.r.l.  
Via Isonzo 67/69
40033 Casalecchio di Reno (BO)
Italy
Tel. +39 051 611 35 55
Fax +39 051 611 35 65
www.ivoclarvivadent.it

Ivoclar Vivadent K.K.
1-28-24-4F Hongo
Bunkyo-ku 
Tokyo 113-0033
Japan
Tel. +81 3 6903 3535
Fax +81 3 5844 3657
www.ivoclarvivadent.jp

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltd.
12F W-Tower, 1303-37
Seocho-dong, Seocho-gu,
Seoul 137-855
Republic of Korea
Tel. +82 (2) 536 0714
Fax +82 (2) 596 0155
www.ivoclarvivadent.co.kr

Ivoclar Vivadent S.A. de C.V.
Av. Insurgentes Sur No. 863,
Piso 14, Col. Napoles
03810 México, D.F.
México
Tel. +52 (55) 50 62 10 00
Fax +52 (55) 50 62 10 29
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.mx

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltd.
12 Omega St, Albany
PO Box 5243 Wellesley St
Auckland, New Zealand
Tel. +64 9 914 9999
Fax +64 9 814 9990
www.ivoclarvivadent.co.nz

Ivoclar Vivadent Polska Sp. z o.o.
Al. Jana Pawla II 78
00-175 Warszawa
Poland
Tel. +48 22 635 54 96
Fax +48 22 635 54 69
www.ivoclarvivadent.pl

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd. 
Derbenevskaja Nabereshnaya 11, Geb.
W 
115114 Moscow 
Russia 
Tel. +7 495 913 66 19 
Fax +7 495 913 66 15 
www.ivoclarvivadent.ru 

Ivoclar Vivadent Pte. Ltd.
171 Chin Swee Road
#02-01 San Centre
Singapore 169877 
Tel. +65 6535 6775
Fax +65 6535 4991
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent S.L.U.
c/ Emilio Muñoz Nº 15 
Entrada c/ Albarracin
E-28037 Madrid
Spain
Tel. + 34 91 375 78 20
Fax + 34 91 375 78 38
www.ivoclarvivadent.es

Ivoclar Vivadent AB
Dalvägen 14
S-169 56 Solna
Sweden
Tel. +46 (0) 8 514 93 930
Fax +46 (0) 8 514 93 940
www.ivoclarvivadent.se

Ivoclar Vivadent Liaison Office
: Tesvikiye Mahallesi 
Sakayik Sokak
Nisantas’ Plaza No:38/2
Kat:5 Daire:24 
34021 Sisli – Istanbul  
Turkey 
Tel. +90 212 343 08 02 
Fax +90 212 343 08 42
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Limited
Ground Floor Compass Building
Feldspar Close
Warrens Business Park
Enderby
Leicester LE19 4SE
United Kingdom
Tel. +44 116 284 78 80
Fax +44 116 284 78 81
www.ivoclarvivadent.co.uk

Ivoclar Vivadent, Inc. 
175 Pineview Drive
Amherst, N.Y. 14228
USA
Tel. +1 800 533 6825
Fax +1 716 691 2285
www.ivoclarvivadent.us

Ivoclar Vivadent worldwide
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